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NWR UST CLEANUP SITE CHECKLIST
(for regional use only)
This site

<40 ppm Matrix

is:

- 7< Regulated Tank
Exempt Tank
0il Heat Commission eligible

Other
(surface spill, non-petroleum UST, etc.)

Assign site to:
Staff (your initials or staff for major RP)

Unassigned at this time
(matrix only, soil aeration not anticipated)

>< Needs to be tracked (supervisor to assign)
Reason: Lroblems wf repoving of  crdasmint
Action:
X Send Initial Letter (with rules)
Send Modified Letter (without rules)
Send <40 ppm Letter (without rules)

No letter required

(sending other letter, etc.)
Regulated Tank Information @:}N):

\/ Tanks registered ID No._prgEeEAR

Y Decommissioning notice (30 day) received

s
) 3 day notice received

j Fees current

Y New tanks to be installed ’/4477‘

Misc. Notes:
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NWR’S NFA TRACKING CHECKLIST

ROUTE
TO

ACTIVITY

RESPONSIBLE
PERSON

DATE
COMPLETED

Sequent checked by project manager to make
sure fees paid and tanks closed and that UST
compliance issues have been resolved.

~

AN

—

Q/Mfo)

OTIS updated with soil disposal, public
notice, and other applicable information by
project manager.

AR

VM

Draft NFA prepared by Project Manager (PM)
and submitted to NRS-4 Hydro or Manager for
review

NS\

8 4o/ |

Draft NFA approved by NRS-4 Hydro (or
Manager, if necessary) and submitted for data
entry

SEQUENT updated with final invoice request

" P date and new green sheet information. 3 l ‘
s ] g <5 10 \O[ ! D\
OPTIONAL STEP: Expedited payment request ‘
| by responsible party (RP) is handled by
——— D>
OPTIONAL STEP: Estimated Expedited
= ) Payment Amount given to RP by ======>>

To Administrative staff for cost recovery entries

019 o

Final invoice paid notice received from Business
Office and PM informed by Manager

)2-//3/0/

Final NFA drafted and signed by PM (and
Manager, if necessary), and sent for data entry

213 Jo

SEQUENT updated with filed closed information.

Proofreading letter and file closure activities

(11/26/1999)

Copies made and mailed

NFA PROCESS CO

() W-

A
N/

MPLETE
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5 Department of Environmental Quality
/ regon Northwest Region

2020 SW Fourth Avenue
John A. Kitzhaber, M.D., Governor Suite 400
Portland, OR 97201-4987
02 January 2002 (503) 229-5263 Voice
TTY (503) 229-5471
MR MARK REEVES s
RSG FOREST PRODUCTS INC
PO BOX 169
MOLALLA OR 97038

Re: RSG Forest Products
File No. 03-92-0138
Facility ID. No. 4625

Dear Mr. Reeves:

The Department of Environmental Quality (DEQ) has completed its review of the information
submitted to date, regarding the underground storage tank (UST) decommissioning and cleanup
conducted at 28890 Hwy. 213, PO Box 169 in Molalla, Oregon. The DEQ has determined that
the cleanup appears to have met the requirements of Oregon Administrative Rules (OAR) 340-
122-205 through 340-122-360 and that no further action is required at this time.

This determination is a result of our evaluation and judgment based on the regulations and facts
as we now understand them, including:

1. One 10,000-gallon UST and one 5,000-gallon unregulated UST (shared a common pit cavity)
were decommissioned, by removal, at this location. The tanks were recycled at John
Charlton in Estacada, Oregon.

2. Up to 980 parts per million (ppm) of diesel-range petroleum hydrocarbon contamination was
detected during the decommissioning. Following soil removal up to 1,600 ppm of diesel was

detected and additional soil was removed. Approximately, 320 cubic yards of soil were
excavated and treated and disposed on-site.

3. After cleanup was complete a maximum of 27 ppm of diesel was detected This is below the
500 ppm cleanup level for diesel established for this site.

4. Groundwater was not encountered during the cleanup.

,{% DEQ-1



Reeves
02 January 2002
Page 2

The DEQ’s determination will not be applicable if new or undisclosed facts show that the
cleanup does not comply with the referenced rules. The DEQ’s determination also does not
apply to any conditions at the site other than the release of the petroleum product specifically
addressed in the report(s).

Please note that pursuant to OAR 340-122-360(2), a copy of your report must be retained until
ten (10) years after the first transfer of the property. We recommend that a copy of this
information be kept with the permanent facility records.

Your efforts to comply with the regulations to ensure that your facility has been adequately
cleaned up have been appreciated. If you have any questions, please contact me at (503) 229-
5617.

Respectfully,

/QMC{H%?, V’k

Robert A. Hood, Jr.
UST Cleanup Specialist

(o Hans Feige
PNG Environmental, Inc.
7130 SW Elmhurst St.
Tigard, OR 97223

(rah:RAH)
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LEGEND
CL-10  CLOSURE SOIL SAMPLE NUMBER AND
GRAVEL ROAD T-1 PY APPROXIMATE LO%MATION g
T-2 _/ T-2 TEAR LOCATION SAMPLE NUMBER AND
4181 53.0 5l & APPROXIMATE LOCATION
TPH-D 154
e CL-5 STOCKPILE SAMPLE TEST RESULTS
= AUGUST 1994
TPH~D 261 e CL-9
CONCENTRATIONS IN PARTS PER MILLION (PPM)
<t ND  NOT DETECTED, BELOW METHOD DETECTION LIMIT

NT NOT TESTED

418.1 TOTAL PETROLEUM HYDROCARBONS
(BY EPA METHOD 418.1)

TPH-D TOTAL PETROLEUM HYDROCARBONS
FOR DIESEL (BY EPA METHOD 8015)

° eCL-3 o CL-6 °CL-10
CL-1 418.1 332 418.1 NT 418.1 ND
418.1 128 il i J e’ = #’;8110 47N; TPH_D. N\D
\ CONCENTRATIONS IN PPM
COMPOUNDS
CL-7
418.1
@® | TPH-D
LOG DECK AREA : 0 10 20
SCALE IN FEET
NOTES:
1. DEPTHS: 0-3.5 FEET _
2. OVERALL DEPTH AVERAGE: 2 FEET &
3. TOTAL AREA: 500 CUBIC YARDS
PLATE 2
21-06095—01 RSG FOREST PRODUCTS
& AGRA T i— oL
Earth & Environmental DRAWN _MJF LA; OR
7477 SW Tech Center Drive AUG 1994
Bortont Ofggon en 8572'17_‘3_8025 gél& e SOIL PILE SAMPLE LOCATIONS

AGRA EARTH & ENVIRONMENTAL, INC. DRAWING NO. \21306095—01\BTX-0804 OWC
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UST CLEANUP TELEPHONE USE REPORT

CALL FRO’ HcA\/\S‘ %\(}Q DATE: 10//&/ rd%%
wrth: PNG riME: + /SO

TELEPHONE No: (S9%) 62,0 -23% %}
REGARDING: g,(/(')()"&@&l(‘jv\ WS,
FIze vo: O 5 -7 -o\3¢

SUMMARY OF CALL
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HOOD Robert

From: Hans Feige [hfeige@pngenv.com]

Sent: Monday, September 24, 2001 11:28 AM O /2

To: HOOD Robert (\jg 7 Z_ O/ <g
Subject: Molalla UST at RSG : , =

RSG Foresy P\wc!

| haven't forgotten you. | am going to look at some air photos we have and
try to better get a date window for the install of those tanks. Also, |

might not have been correct in saying that the 5K tank was decommissioned
when the 10K tank was installed. It might actually be that the 5K and 10K
were installed at the same time and the 5K taken out of service prior to the
10K. There were a couple different mill owners around those times and
changes of staff, so no luck on calling up old guys.

| should be able to review stuff in a couple of days and give you a call.

~ e~~~

Hans P. Feige
PNG Environmental, Inc.
hfeige@pngenv.com

This message is private or privileged. If you are not the
person for whom this message is intended, please delete it
and notify me immediately, and please do not copy or send
this message to anyone else



PNG ENVIRONMENTAL, INC.

August 24, 2001 858-11

Mr. Robert Hood, Jr.

Oregon Department of Environmental Quality
Northwest Region

2020 SW Fourth Avenue, Suite 400

Portland, Oregon 97201-4987

Subject: Response to Questions
File No. 03-92-0138
RSG Forest Products
28890 Highway 213
Molalla, Oregon

Dear Mr. Hood:

This letter is in response to your letter dated March 30, 2001, regarding the
decommissioning of a diesel fuel underground storage tank (UST) at the RSG Forest
Products (RSG) Mill on Highway 213 in Molalla, Oregon. This response is based on
information available in RSG and DEQ files for the tank decommissioning at the site, an
interview with Mark Reeves, and a site visit.

The following chronology is based on the review of the DEQ files:

= The 10,000 gallon, diesel fuel UST (Facility ID 4625, Tank #AKEAD) was
decommissioned by excavation and removal on February 20, 1992.

= DEQ was notified of evidence of a release on February 21, 1992.

= A 5000 gallon UST previously decommissioned in place was discovered during
decommissioning activities for the 10,000 gallon UST.

= The 5,000 gallon UST was removed on June 8, 1992.

= |mpacted soil was removed from the excavation in January and February 1993.
Approximately 320 cubic yards of soil were removed from the excavation and
stored onsite on a plastic liner.

= |n 1994, a soil treatment cell was constructed on a log deck. DEQ authorized re-
use of soil, after treatment of the soil, as part of a log deck.

The following comments respond to the questions in your letter.
1. 10,000 Gallon Tank Sampling. No response required.

8 5,000 Gallon Tank Removal

The 5,000 gallon UST was discovered during decommissioning activities of the

10,000 gallon UST. The 5,000 gallon tank had been previously decommissioned in-place
and had been filled with sand. The 5,000 gallon tank was located parallel to the

10,000 gallon UST in a common cavity.

7130 SW Elmhurst Street TEL (503) 620-2387
Tigard, Oregon 97223 FAX (503) 620-2977



Mr. Robert Hood
August 24, 2001
Page 2

The tank was removed from the excavation in June 1992. The tank was cut open and the
contents of the tank were placed in the excavation. Both the 5,000 gallon tank and the
previously removed 10,000 gallon tank were removed from the site and scrapped by John
Charlton, Estacada, Oregon.

No soil samples were collected from directly below the 5,000 gallon tank during removal
activities. Samples were collected from the base of the cavity following the removal of the
10,000 gallon tank and removal of soil from the common cavity. The results of that
sampling are shown in Table 1. Soil samples were collected from the base of the cavity
following several soil removal actions. The samples collected on February 16, 1993 were
confirmation samples collected following the completion of excavation activities. The sand
from the tank was removed from the cavity, along with other soil removed from the cavity,
placed in the on-site soil treatment cell during remedial activities and treated in the soil
treatment cell.

3. Scaled Maps

A scaled map of the UST excavation is not available. Based on the volume of soil
excavated (320 cubic yards) and the volume of the 10,000 gallon tank, the footprint of the
excavation was approximately 25 feet by 20 feet. The excavated material included the
sand from the 5,000 gallon tank. The excavation was basically a cut in the hillside, with
sidewalls approximately 14 to 18 feet in the rear portion of the excavation, and 10 to

12 feet in the front portion of the excavation.

The location of the excavation of the 10,000 gallon UST in relation to the diesel pump
house is shown in a photograph as part of the DEQ UST Field Inspection Report dated
5-19-92 located in the DEQ files. The photograph was taken prior to the removal of the
5,000 gallon tank, which was still in-place directly behind the pump house. Based on this
photograph, the pump house does not appear to be greater than 20 feet from the
excavation.

Following the excavation of the impacted soil, the excavation was filled and the area
contoured. Photographs 1 and 2 from May 2001 show the area of the former UST cavity.
Photograph 1 is looking south-southeast, up the slope where the UST was located.

The log office, mentioned in the DEQ UST Field Inspection Report, is behind the tree in
the center of the Photograph. Photograph 2 is looking north-northeast down the slope
toward the area of the former pump house. The tree from Photograph 1 is on the left in
Photograph 2.

An approximately scaled map with the locations of the soil samples is shown on Figure 1.
The map was constructed from the review of the files and should be considered
approximate.

The drums that can be seen in the other photographs in the inspection report have been
removed from the area and the contents disposed during other remedial activities
conducted at the site in 1996.

PNG ENVIRONMENTAL, INC. DEQL2



Mr. Robert Hood
August 24, 2001
Page 3

4. Soil Treatment Cell

The soil from the UST excavation was treated in a cell located on a vacant log deck west
of the log office. In 1994, DEQ authorized reuse of the soil as part of the log deck. By the
time of our May 2001 site visit, the soil treatment cell had been spread over an area of the
log deck and incorporated into the log deck. Photograph 3 shows the location of the log
deck in relation to the former UST area.

The log office (blue building) and the log loader from Photograph 3 are in the background
of the photograph. Photograph 4 also shows the log deck with the treated soil. Grass and

shrubs are being established on the deck.

RSG personnel and equipment were used to spread out the soil. The soil contained a
large percentage of gravel with cobbles. Additional pit run material was added to
complete the decks.

The soil in the treatment cell has been spread out on the log deck. No further activity
concerning the former UST has been scheduled.

We believe that this information has addressed all of the questions in your letter and
provides information sufficient for DEQ to close this file. If you have any questions or
require more information, please contact PNG at (503) 620-2387.

Sincerely,
PNG ENVIRONMENTAL, INC. p)

A Nl [
A\, i [y [ or—

AN O /
| o

Hans Feige, R.G. Gerard Koschal, R.G.
Geologist Senior Geologist

Attachments: Table 1 — Soil Analytical Results
Figure 1 — Former UST Location
Photograph 1 — Former UST Area
Photograph 2 — Former UST Area
Photograph 3 — Log Deck
Photograph 4 — Log Deck

ce: Mr. Mitch Karp, RSG Forest Products Company
Mr. Jim Benedict, Cable, Huston, Benedict, Haagensen & Lloyd, LLP

PNG ENVIRONMENTAL, INC. DEQL2



Table 1
Soil Analytical Results
RSG Forest Products Company
Molalla, Oregon

Sample Date TPH-HCID TPH-G TPH-D  TPH-OIl
Identification =~ Sampled Gasoline Diesel Qil mg/Kg
A#1 02/21/92 ND Detected - - 600 -
B#1 02/21/92 ND Detected - - 980 -
A 01/19/93 - ND - - - -
B 01/19/93 - Detected - - 1,600 -
C 01/19/93 - ND - - - -
A 01/26/93 ND ND - - - -
1 02/16/93 - - - = <10 -
2 02/16/93 - - - - 27 -
Notes:

mg/Kg = Milligrams per kilogram
- = Not sampled for this parameter

85811t1\Sheet1

Page 1 of 1

August 24, 2001
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Project No.
PN @G Environmental, Inc. |SuRaT DATE: o600t
7130 SW Elmhurst Street (503} 620-2387 | DRAWN BY: SB RSG FOREST PRODUCTS CO. MAY 2001
Tigard, Oregon 97223 FAX (503) 620-2977 |APPROVED BY: GK MOLALLA, OREGON FORMER UST AREA
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LOG LOADER

PNG Environmental, Inc.

7130 SW Eimhurst Street (503) 620-2387
Tigard, Oregon 97223 FAX (503} 620-2977

CURRENT DATE: 08-07-01
CAD FILE NAME: 85811P3
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RSG FOREST PRODUCTS CO.
MOLALLA, OREGON

MAY 2001
LOG DECK
WITH TREATED SOIL
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Figure No.
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= CURRENT DATE: 08-07-01
PN G Environmental, Inc. |SURENT DATE 08.07.0 LOG DECK sse-tt

7130 SW Elmhurst Street {503) 620-2387 |DRAWN BY:  SB RSG FOREST PRODUCTS CO. WITH TREATED SOIL Gy
Tigard, Oregon 97223 FAX (503) 620-2977 |APPROVED BY: GK MOLALLA, OREGON MAY 2001




O Department of Environmental Quality
/ re gon Northwest Region

2020 SW Fourth Avenue
John A. Kitzhaber, M.D., Governor Suite 400

Portland, OR 97201-4987
(503) 229-5263 Voice
20 August 2001 TTY (503) 229-5471

MR MARK REEVES

RSG FOREST PRODUCTS INC
PO BOX 169

MOLALLA OR 97038

Re: RSG Forest Products
File No. 03-92-0138

Dear Mr. Reeves:

In a letter dated 30 march 2001, the Department of Environmental Quality (DEQ) requested the
submittal of additional information, regarding the underground storage tank (UST) cleanup at
28890 Hwy 213, PO Box 169 in Molalla, Oregon. Based on a conversation with PNG
Environmental, Inc., the DEQ was informed that the issues were being addressed. The DEQ has
yet to receive this information. Please submit by 12 September 2001, so I may complete the initial
project review process.

If you have any questions, please call me at (503) 229-5617.
Respectfully,

Robert A. Hood, Jr.
UST Cleanup Specialist

(rah:RAH)

DEQ-1



3 O Department of Environmental Quality
=z reg()n Northwest Region

; 2020 SW Fourth Avenue

! Suite 400
Portland, OR 97201-4987

(503) 229-5263 Voice

30 March 2001 TTY (503) 229-5471

John A. Kitzhaber, M.D., Governor

MR MARK REEVES

RSG FOREST PRODUCTS INC
PO BOX 169

MOLALLA OR 97038

Re: RSG Forest Products
File No. 03-92-0138

Dear Mr. Reeves:

The Department has taken this project off its backlog and has assigned a project manager for

regulatory oversight, regarding the underground storage tank (UST) cleanup at 28890 Hwy 213, PO

Box 169 in Molalla, Oregon. Although you have not signed up for the cost recovery program, you

will be invoiced for the Department’s project manager’s oversight. The Department requests that

the following items be submitted so the project review process may be finalized: "'

e Based on information submitted regarding the former 10,000-gallon diesel UST, confirmation
sampling indicates that up to 27 parts per million (ppm) of diesel-range petroleum
hydrocarbons were detected. This level is below the Department’s Level II Cleanup Standard
of 500 ppm. It appears that additional investigation is not necessary in this area.

e In the vicinity of the 5,000-gallon UST, the Department has not been informed whether or not
this UST was removed or remains in-place, whether or not soil samples were collected for
analyses, and of the results of these analyses. Please provide this information to the
Department.

e The original site map was not approximately scaled as required. Please provide an
approximately scaled site map and show all soil sampling locations, including results and
depths of samples, and limits of the excavation. Also, based on the site map, it appears that the
diesel pump area was located greater than 20 feet from the 10,000-gallon diesel UST. Please
indicate the correct distance.

e According to the Department’s most recent site inspection (29 September 1994), the stockpiled
soil that was aerated on-site had not been re-used as indicated by the AGRA Earth &
Environmental report dated 12 September 1994. Please indicate when the treated soil was
moved to its proposed permanent location. Also, it will be necessary to provide information
that this actually occurred, site maps, photos, or receipts of work completed by the company
hired to do the work.

DEQ-1
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Please submit this information by 23 April 2000. If you have any questions, please call me at
(503) 229-5617.

Respectfully,

bl el 1y

Robert A. Hood, Jr.
UST Cleanup Spemahst
oc: Chuck Esler
AMEC
7477 SW Tech Center Drive
Portland, OR 97223-8025
(rah:RAH)
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April 20, 2000

O Department of Environmental Quality
reg()n Northwest Region
2020 SW Fourth Avenue

John A. Kitzhaber, M.D., Governor Suite 400

Portland, OR 97201-4987

(503) 229-5263 Voice
TTY (503) 229-5471

MARK REEVES

RSG FOREST PRODUCTS INC
PO BOX 169

MOLALLA OR 97038

Re: RSG FOREST PRODUCTS
File No.: 03-92-0138

The purpose of this letter is to provide an update on your underground storage tank (UST)
cleanup project, located at 28890 HWY 213, P.O. BOX 169 in MOLALLA, Oregon, and to
inform you of some changes to the DEQ’s program. You are receiving this letter because you or
your contractor reported a release from the UST system at this property and because the DEQ
has not assigned your project to a project manager or closed out your file. File closure occurs
when cleanup has met the appropriate requirements and the DEQ has reviewed the reports and
issued a “no further action” (nfa) letter.

BACKLOGGED PROJECTS

The DEQ’s first priority is to work on projects that pose the highest threat to human health or
the environment. Due to staffing limitations, not all projects are assigned to project managers
for review and are placed on DEQ’s backlog of work needing to be completed.

To accommodate people who do not want to (or cannot) wait years for the DEQ to work down
its list of priorities, the DEQ has set up a program by which responsible parties can request
oversight. Filling out and signing a “cost recovery agreement” does this. By signing this
document, the responsible party agrees to work with the DEQ in resolving the cleanup issues
and agrees to pay the oversight costs which DEQ is required by law to collect.

Once a “cost recovery agreement” has been received for a project, DEQ places the project on
a waiting list for assignment to the next available project manager. How long this takes
depends on a lot of factors including current DEQ staffing and the number of high priority
projects that need to be dealt with. In the past, it has taken up to two years for

DEQ project managers to be assigned to a project. Currently the wait is about

six months for more complicated projects. If there is an immediate need (i.e. a

property transaction pending) for DEQ review, projects are usually assigned

within two to four weeks.

DEQ-1



Backlog letter
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NEW PROGRAM INFORMATION

In November 1998, revised rules went into effect for UST Cleanups. These rules included
housekeeping items as well as rules governing low impact sites (LIP) and for developing generic
remedies. These rules are available at the DEQ’s website
(Imp://www.deq.stalc.or.us/wmc/[ank/ZOOrules.htm) or can be obtained from the Northwest Region

office.

Guidance for LIP sites was prepared in December 1998. Copies of this guidance are available at
the DEQ’s website (http://www.deq.state.or.us/wmc/tank/lisguid‘htm) or from the Northwest Region
office.

During 1999, DEQ developed a generic remedy for risk based assessments. The generic remedy
and guidance document was finalized on September 29, 1999. Copies of this guidance are
available at the DEQ’s website (http://www.deq.state.or.us/wmc/tank/rbdm notice.htm) or from the
Northwest Region office. This document replaces the DEQ’s “Interim Guidance On
Incorporating Risk Based Corrective Action For Petroleum Release Sites” (April 1996).

Another significant change is that the cleanup levels in Oregon Administrative Rules (OAR) 340-
122-242 (4) have been replaced by the risk based screening levels in the risk based generic
remedy.

The new rules and guidance apply to new releases and to cleanups that were not completed by the
adoption date of the rules and guidance. If your cleanup was completed prior to these dates, or if
you were operating under a DEQ approved corrective action plan, DEQ will apply the rules in
place at the time of the cleanup when conducting our review.

If you have any questions or would like copies of the above referenced documents, please call
Tina Leppaluoto at (503) 229-5472.

Sincerely,

Andree Pollock, Manager
UST Cleanup and Compliance Section

Enclosures:  Cost Recovery Agreement

(avp:AVP)
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DEPARTMENT OF
ENVIRONMENTAL
QUALITY

December 18, 1995

Mr. Mark Reeves
RSG Forest Products
P. O. Box 169
Molalla, OR 97038

Re: RSG Forest Products
Log No. 03-92-0138

Dear Mr. Reeves:

The purpose of this letter is to provide notification that you will be receiving an invoice
from the Department of Environmental Quality (DEQ) for costs the DEQ has accrued during
oversight activities at the facility listed above. A release of petroleum (a hazardous
material) at this site was reported to the DEQ as required by law.

Responsible parties are required to pay costs incurred by DEQ for oversight of investigation
and cleanup of spills and releases of hazardous materials (ORS 465.225). This includes
both direct and indirect costs. Direct costs include site-specific expenses and legal costs.
Examples are: time spent by a project manager conducting a site visit or reviewing a
report, or clerical staff starting a file or updating a database.

Indirect costs are general management and support costs accrued by the DEQ which are
associated with oversight of this cleanup, but which are not charged as direct, site-specific
costs. An example is time associated with processing timesheets and payroll.

The cost(s) you will be invoiced for may have been accrued over the last several years.
Due to a large backlog of projects, invoices on low priority projects were delayed. We
apologize for any inconvenience this may have caused.

If you have any questions regarding the Department’s cost recovery program or your
invoice, please contact our Waste Management and Cleanup Division at (503) 229-5812.

Should you have any technical questions about your cleanup project, please contact the
Northwest Region’s Underground Storage Tank duty officer at (503) 229-5263.

Smcerely,

Rlchard P: Relter
UST Section Manager
Northwest Region
RPR:m
SM6336

811 SW Sixth Avenue
Portland, OR 97204-1390
(503) 229-5696
TDD (503) 229-6993
DEQ-1
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@ A G R A AGRA Earth & Environmental, Inc.
7 7477 SW Tech Center Drive
Earth & Environmental Portland, Oregon
U.S.A. 97223-8025
Tel (503) 639-3400

September 12, 1994 Fax (503) 620-7892
21-06095-01
DEPT OF ENVIRONMENTAL QUALITY
RECEIVED

Mr. Gregory Toran
Oregon Department of Environmental Quality SEP,.ﬁ ’ 3 ‘99‘
Northwest Region ‘

2020 S.W. Fourth Avenue
Portland, Oregon 97201-4987 NORTHWEST REGION

Dear Mr. Toran:

RE: APPROVAL FOR REUSE OF PETROLEUM CONTAMINATED SOIL (PCS)
RSG FOREST PRODUCTS, LIBERAL LUMBER COMPANY
28890 HIGHWAY 213
MOLALLA, OREGON 97030
(LUST FILE NO. 03-92-138)

AGRA EARTH AND ENVIRONMENTAL, Inc. (AGRA), is pleased to submit the enclosed letter
on behalf of RSG Forest Products (RSG) for the above-referenced site. This letter provides
additional information regarding reuse of Petroleum Contaminated Soil (PCS) associated with the
previous UST decommissioning project, as outlined in the Oregon Department of Environmental
Quality (ODEQ) letter dated August 17, 1994 and a follow-up telephone conversation on August
30, 1994.

1.0 FUTURE LOCATION OF PCS

The PCS are presently located along the northeastern portion of the site. (See Plate 1). This
area of the site is located on a small knoll and elevated approximately ten feet above the normal
site elevation. The surrounding area is used exclusively for log storage and will adequately
accommodate additional storage. A security guard is located at the main gate and ensures that
only plant and authorized personnel have excess to that area of the site.

2.0 REUSE OF PCS (LOG STORAGE DECK)

RSG is requesting to reuse the soils as a base cover material for a proposed expansion of the
log storage deck. (See Plate 2). The existing PCS is presently spread out approximately 2 feet
thick over an existing wood debris/bark bedding area, which is approximately 2 feet thick. The soil
will remain in its present location. The PCS will not come into contact with the shallow
groundwater table that is approximately 15 feet below native soil,( i.e. silts and sandy gravel).

Engineering & Environmental Services



RSG Forest Products, Liberal Lumber Company 21-06095-01
September 12, 1994 Page 2

RSG is proposing to encapsulate the existing PCS with two layers of rock. The first layer will
consist of Pit Run at a depth of approximately 1.5 feet thick. An additional 0.5 foot of 3/4" minus
will be place on top of the Pit Run, ensuring total encapsulation of PCS to a minimum depth of
approximately 2 feet.

Log storage will take place on top of the 3/4" minus. Since the PCS will be encapsulated and
used as a base material within the log deck area, physical contact with the impacted soil will be
restricted and the area will remain protective of human and animal health.

Hopefully this additional information has been helpful and if you have additional questions, please
do not hesitate to contact us at (503) 639-3400.

Respectfully submitted,

AGRAE & E, Inc.

FEZ.

Denny Macomber /Charles T. Esler
Hazardous Waste Specialist Senior Environmental Scientist
O AGRA

Earth & Environmental
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@ AGRA Earth & Environmental, Inc.
E‘asrthA‘ &GER A 7477 SW Tech Center Drive
nvironmental Portland, Oregon
U.S.A. 97223-8025
Tel (503) 639-3400

August 12, 1994 Fax (503) 620-7892
21-06095-01

DEPT OF ENVIRONMENTAL QUALITY
Mr. Gregory Toran RECEIVED
Oregon Department of Environmental Quality
Northwest Region AUG 17 ﬂg‘

2020 S.W. Fourth Avenue
Portland, Oregon 97201-4987
NORTHWEST REGION

Dear Mr. Toran:

RE: RESULTS OF CLOSURE SAMPLING (LUST FILE NO. 03-92-138)
RSG FOREST PRODUCTS, LIBERAL LUMBER COMPANY
28890 HIGHWAY 213
MOLALLA, OREGON 97030

AGRA EARTH AND ENVIRONMENTAL, Inc. (AGRA), is pleased to submit the enclosed report
on behalf of RSG Forest Products (RSG) for the above-referenced site. This report has been
prepared to document the results of closure samples collected from the excavated soil pile
associated with the previous UST decommissioning project. Sampling was performed on
July 27, 1994. This report is submitted as per your request and serves as an
acknowledgement of RSG's compliance with the items mentioned in detail in your previous
Notice of Non-Compliance letters dated June 24th and July 11, 1994.

Following our conversation on Wednesday, August 10, 1994 we performed a Soil Clean-up
Matrix Level evaluation for the site. Based on that evaluation it appears that the site
qualifies as a Level 2 site with a clean-up standard for diesel of 500 ppm. Based on our final
soil sampling event with no detectable concentrations of petroleum hydrocarbon
constituents (i.e. diesel) above the ODEQ Soil Clean-up Matrix Level 2, we are requesting
final soil deposition authorization and site closure. Following your approval the soils will be
spread out and used as a cover material within the log deck storage area. RSG will ensure
that the treated soils will not come into contact with the shallow groundwater table.

If you have any questions regarding this report, or if you require additional information,
please do not hesitate to contact us at (503) 639-3400.

Sincerely,

AGRA Earth and Environmental, Inc.

Denny Macomber Charles T. Esler
Hazardous Waste Specialist Senior Environmental Scientist

&l Engineering & Environmental Services
6095-01.1&r



RESULTS OF CLOSURE SAMPLING
(LUST FILE NO. 03-92-138)

RSG FOREST PRODUCTS, LIBERAL LUMBER COMPANY
28890 HIGHWAY 213
MOLALLA, OREGON 97030

Submitted To:
Oregon Department of Environmental Quality
Northwest Region

2020 S. W. Fourth Avenue
Portland, Oregon 97201-4987

Submitted By:

AGRA Earth and Environmental, Inc.
7477 S. W. Tech Center Drive
Portland, Oregon 97223-8024

21-06095-01

August 1994

Copyright © 1994 by AGRA Earth and Environmental, Inc. All rights reserved.

O aGRA
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RSG Forest Products, Liberal Mill Site 21-06095-01
Results of Closure Sampling August 12, 1994
Molalla, Oregon Page 1

1.0 INTRODUCTION

AGRA Earth and Environmental, Inc. (AGRA) has prepared this final report on behalf of RSG
Forest Products to document the results of the closure samples collected from the excavated
soil pile associated with the previous UST decommissioning project. Sampling was performed
on July 27, 1994 at the subject site. The site is located at 28890 Highway 213 in Molalla,
Oregon (Plate 1 - Site Vicinity Map).

This report has been prepared for the exclusive use of RSG Forest Products, for the specific
application to this project in accordance with generally accepted geological and environmental
engineering practices.

2.0 BACKGROUND

On February 17, 1992, Jeff Tyseling Enterprises was contracted to provide decommission
services for RSG at the Liberal Mill Site. Services were to include removing two Underground
Storage Tanks (UST's) on-site, one 10,000 gallon diesel tank and one 5,000 gallon previously
abandoned diesel tank. In addition Mr. Tyseling reportedly was to complete and submit to
ODEQ all the necessary permits and documents in a timely manner. Mr Tyseling was to
provide if necessary proper treatment or disposal services for encountered impacted soil.

On June 16, 1994 a representative from ODEQ visited the site and noted that RSG had failed
to acquire a solid waste Letter of Authorization from ODEQ, and was not properly managing
the soil pile on-site. ODEQ issued a Notice of Non-compliance Letter dated June 24, 1994,
informing RSG of two violations of the ODEQ's rules concerning the treatment of petroleum
contaminated soils. In order to correct these violations, RSG was asked to perform the
following:

1) Place contaminated soil on plastic, establish a berm around the soil and cover
it to prevent problems associated with run-on and run-off.

2) Make plans to dispose of the soil at an approved landfill or processing facility
and give notice to the Department in writing of when this will take place. This
soil must be properly disposed of by no later than August 15, 1994. Disposal
documents are due [back to the Department] by August 30, 1994.

3) Submit a report updating the Department on what soil treatment activity has
occurred from the time of the soil excavation to the present.

4) It will be necessary to take soil samples for analysis from those areas where
contaminated soil was stockpiled without the benefit of an effective liner. You
must submit a plan outlining how this will be accomplished by July 11, 1994.

On June 30, 1994, AGRA on behalf of RSG Forest Products, submitted a report addressing
the two violations issued by ODEQ for the Liberal Mill site located in Molalla, Oregon. This



RSG Forest Products, Liberal Mill Site 21-06095-01
Results of Closure Sampling August 12, 1994
Molalla, Oregon Page 2

letter outlined the four conditions that would be carried out by the August 30, 1994 deadline.
ODEQ issued a response letter dated July 11, 1994 and provided additional clarification
regarding the minimum number of soil samples to be collected from both the soil pile and the
area where it was noted during their site visit that the liner had been damaged. The ODEQ
also indicated that the soil samples were to be analyzed by ODEQ method TPH-D. And the
results of those soil samples were to be forwarded to the Department by August 15, 1994.

3.0 STOCKPILED SOILS

On July 6, 1994, the stockpiled soil on site was leveled and rebuilt to a depth of
approximately two feet, which allowed for the soils to aerate and allowed for the collection
of closure samples. The soils were placed on visqueen and a three foot berm was
constructed to prevent uncontrolled runoff. ‘

4.0 CLOSURE SAMPLING

Closure samples were collected on July 27, 1994 from the soil pile and two areas where the
visqueen liner had been damaged. Refer to Plate 2 for sample locations. Soil sampling
procedures are included in Appendix A. Laboratory analytical reports and chain of custody
documentation are included in Appendix B.

Previous HCID test results confirmed the presence of diesel. Low levels of diesel constituents
were identified in 12 soil samples (CI-1 thru CI-10 and T-1 and T-2). Five of the 12 samples
exceeded the most stringent ODEQ Soil Matrix Clean-up Level for diesel (i.e. 100 ppm).
However, following our conversation on August 10, 1994 and our performing a Soil Clean-up
Matrix Level evaluation for the site, no sample exceeded the ODEQ Soil Clean-up Matrix Level
2 for diesel (i.e. 500 ppm) calculated for this site.

Prior to our conversation and our Soil Clean-up Matrix Level evaluation, additional testing was
conducted on five of the 12 samples. EPA Method 418.1 was used after a review of the
chromatograph indicated that several of the samples could have been contaminated with
organic wood debris, since organic wood debris is noted for its ability to give false hits for
diesel constituents. Additional testing results concluded that four of the five samples did
contain low levels of diesel. Sample T-2 results dropped significantly from 154 ppm to 53.0
ppm, which seemed indicative of organic material present in this sample.

A summary of diesel analytical data for samples collected on July 27, 1994 is presented
below in Table 1.



RSG Forest Products, Liberal Mill Site 21-06095-01
Results of Closure Sampling August 12, 1994
Molalla, Oregon Page 3

TABLE 1
SOIL ANALYTICAL DATA
ODEQ Method TPH-D & 418.1
All results are presented in ppm

Location Sample Date Diesel (TPH-D) Diesel (418.1) Sample Depth
CI-1 07/27/94 302 128 12" to 18"
Cl-2 07/27/94 88.4 N.T. 18" to 24"
Cl-3 07/27/94 313 332 12" to 18"
Cl-4 07/27/94 200 205 12" to 18"
CI-5 07/27/94 261 194 12" to 18"
Cl-6 07/27/94 92.2 N.T. 12" to 18"
Cl-7 07/27/94 74.1 N.T. 18" to 24"
CI-8 07/27/94 32.5 N.T. 18" to 24"
CI-9 07/27/94 74.4 | 12" to 18"
CI-10 07/27/94 47.9 N.T. 12" to 18"
T-1 07/27/94 86.7 N.T. 0" to 3"
T-2 07/27/94 154 83.0 0" to 3"

(Note: N.T. - Not Tested)

5.0 SOIL MATRIX CALCULATION

The ODEQ has established a Numeric Soil Clean-up Matrix (Oregon Administrative Rules
(OAR) 340-122-301 to 340-122-360) for sites at which leaking underground storage tank
systems have impacted the soils. In order to determine remediation target levels for
petroleum contaminated soils, the matrix score for the site has been evaluated. The matrix
score is determined by evaluation of five parameters provided in OAR 340-122-330 (1)-(5):
(1) Depth to groundwater, (2) Mean annual precipitation, (3) Soil Type, (4) Sensitivity of the
uppermost aquifer, and (5) Potential receptors. Based on data presented above, the site's
matrix score would be as follows:

1) Depth to groundwater
The groundwater level at wells in the immediate vicinity of this site are between 5 and
10 feet below ground surface. Groundwater levels at less than 25 feet of depth score
a"10."

2) Mean annual precipitation
Based on climatological data for the Molalla area (Average Portland Area Precipitation
1967 - 1982, Average Precipitation Map, BPA), the mean annual precipitation is 45
inches. This results in a score of "5."
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3) Soil type
Based on the soil type of the soil pile, silts and sandy gravels, we assign a rating of

"10."

4) Sensitivity of the uppermost aquifer
Water well reports indicated that domestic water wells located in the immediate area
are 45 feet or greater. The water table aquifer is not currently used for drinking water,
however the quality is such that it could be used for drinking water. This results in a
score of "4".

5) Potential Receptors

(a) Based on the distance to the nearest beneficial use well, and taking into
account the regional and local groundwater migration direction and gradient,
the distance descriptor would be considered "near.”

(b) The number of people at risk, based on population of the area with two miles
of the site which is served by drinking water wells would be deemed to be
"medium.”

(c) The combination of these two factors would give the site a score of "10."

The total score for the site would be 39, and Level 2 Numeric Soil Clean-up Standards would
therefore apply. This would require site soils to be cleaned up to an 80 parts per million
standard for gasoline contamination (as referenced to test method TPH-G) and 500 parts per
million standard for diesel (as referenced to test method TPH-D or EPA 418.1).

6.0 CONCLUSIONS
The results of the July 27, 1994 sampling event are summarized below:

1) According to analytical method TPH-D, diesel constituents were identified in all 12
samples. Five of the 12 samples were above the most stringent ODEQ Numeric Soil
Clean-up Matrix Level for diesel (i.e. 100 ppm) for this site.

2) Following our conversation on Wednesday, August 10, 1994 we performed a Soil
Clean-up Matrix Level evaluation for the site. Based on that evaluation it appears that
the site qualifies as a Level 2 site with a clean-up standard for diesel of 500 ppm.
Since all closure soil samples reported concentrations of diesel well below Level 2
clean-up levels, AGRA on behalf of RSG is requesting site closure. Following your
approval the soil will be spread out and used as a cover material within the log deck
storage area. RSG will ensure that the treated soils will not come into contact with
the groundwater table
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If you have questions or comments regarding this letter, please do not hesitate to contact the
undersigned at (503) 639-3400.

Sincerely,

AGRA Earth and Environmental, Inc.

Ko plosod—"

Denny Macomber
Hazardous Waste Specialist

Aot 57,
Charles T. Esler
Senior Environmental Scientist

6095.1&r
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APPENDIX A

Standard Operating Procedures

Soil Sampling




SOIL SAMPLING PROCEDURES

In situations where shallow soil sampling is required, and soils consist of silt and or sand,
hand augering may be utilized. The hand auger appuratus consists of a stainless-steel auger
head, extension rod, and a handle manufactured by Art's Manufacturing & Supply, American
Falls, Idaho. Extension rods are typically four or five feet long, and additional extension rods
can be utilized to sample at depths of greater than five feet. The hand-auger is advanced by
rotating the handle in a clockwise manner, and applying downward pressure. Hand-augering
allows the continues logging of subsurface materials.

Procedures

(o)

Hand-augering equipment (auger head, extension rod, and handle) will be
decontaminated with a non-phophatic detergent solution and deionized water rinse
prior to initiating each boring, and prior to the collection of each sample.

The desired sampling depth will be achieved by advancing the hand-augered boring
with a decontaminated hand auger. The hand-auger will then be decontaminated prior
to sample collection. A representative portion of the soils within the sampler will be
extracted from the auger head and transferred immediately to the appropriate sample
containers with effort to avoid excessive disturbance and volatilization. Care is taken
to prevent contact of the sample with the ground or any other surface which has not
been decontaminated.

The sampling interval is determined by measuring the depth of the boring prior to
sample collection and the depth of the boring following sample collection. The
difference between these two numbers represents the length of the sampling interval.

After collecting the sample, the entire hand-auger apperatus will be decontaminated
with a non-phosphatic detergent solution and deionized water rinse. The
decontaminated hand-auger will be isolated in a clean area following each
decontamination.

Samples will be transferred directly into the appropriate container. Containers will
then be sealed, wiped clean, labeled, preserved according to analytical requirements,
and have all Chain-of-Custody protocols completed.



APPENDIX B

Analytical Results

Chain-of-Custody
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RZA AG RA I nc 7477 SW Tech Center Drive
V4 . * Portland, Oregon 97223-8024

(Formerly: Rittenhouse-Zeman & Associates, Inc.) (503) 639-3400

Engineering & Environmental Services FAX (503) 620-7892

August 12, 1994

AGRA Earth & Environmental, Inc.
7477 SW Tech Center Drive
Portland, OR 97223-8024
Attention: Mr. Denny Macomber
Dear Mr. Macomber:

RE: Analytical Results For Project 21-06095-01

Attached are the results for the samples submitted on July 28, 1994 from the above referenced project. For
your reference, our project number associated with these samples is OR940408.

The samples were analyzed for diesel range petroleum hydrocarbons by ODEQ Method TPH-D and total
petroleum hydrocarbons by EPA Method 418.1 Modified at the AGRA Earth & Environmental Portland
Chemistry Laboratory.

All analyses were conducted in accordance with applicable QA/QC guidelines. The results apply only to
the samples submitted.

_Please feel free to. contact me if you have any questions regarding this report, or if | can be of any
assistance in any other matter.

Respectfully submitted,

AGRA Earth & Enviropment
Sean Gormley
Laboratory Manager

A  AGRA

Earth & Environmental Group
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L PLJ



RZA AGRA, Inc. Al b

(Formerly: Rittenhouse-Zeman & Associates, Inc.) (503) 639-3400
Engineering & Environmental Services FAX (503) 620-7892
Project: RSG Molalla Service Request No.: OR940408
Project No.: 21-06095-01 Report Date: 8/4/94
Project Manager: Denny Macomber Report No.: 94040802
Sample Matrix: Soil C.0.C. No.: 1055/1061

Total Petroleum Hydrocarbons - Diesel Range
ODEQ Method TPH-D

(ppm)
Sample Lab Sample || Analysis Method Surrogate Recovery
Name Code Date Date Detection Limit || Concentration 2-Fluorobiphenyl
CL-1-072794 408-1  7/27/94 8/2/94 25.0 302 132
CL-2-072794 4082  7/27/94 8/2/94 25.0 88.4 138
CL-3-072794 408-3  7/27/94 8/2/94 250 313 124
CL-4-072794 408-4 7/27/94 B8/3/94 25.0 200 133
CL-5-072794 4085  7/27/94 8/3/94 25.0 261 *
CL-6-072794 4086  7/27/94 8/3/94 25.0 92.2 140
CL-7-072794 4087  7/27/94 8/3/94 250 . 74.1 _ 138
CL-8-072794 4088  7/27/94 8/3/94 25.0 325 142
CL-9-072794 4089  7/27/94 8/3/94 25.0 74.4 133
CL-10-072794 408-10  7/27/94 8/3/94 250 47.9 136
T1-072794 408-11 7/27/94 8/3/94 25.0 86.7 131
T2-072794 408-12 7/27/94 8/3/94 25.0 154 - 145
Lab Blank 408-MB  8/2/94  8/2/94 25.0 ND 139
Lab Blank 408-MB  8/3/94  8/3/94 25.0 ND 143
/ ,%urrogate recovery can not be reported due to target and
Sigfiatare of Chemi non-target peaks within the retention time window of the surrogate.

ND Not Detected

Laboratory Manager

A  AGRA

Earth & Environmental Group

2%
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RZA AGRA, Inc.

(Formerly: Rittenhouse-Zeman & Associates, Inc.)

Engineering & Environmental Services

Project: RSG Molalla
Project No.: 21-06095-01

Project Manager: Denny Macomber
Sample Matrix: Soil

7477

SW Tech Center Drive

Portland, Oregon 97223-8024

(503)
FAX

639-3400
(503) 620-7892

Service Request No.: OR940408

Report

Date: 8/10/94

Report No.: 94040801
C.0.C. No.: 1055/1061

Total Petroleum Hydrocarbons by IR
EPA Method 418.1

mg/kg (ppm)

Sample Lab Sample Date Date Method
Name Code Date Extracted || Analyzed || Detection Limit Result
CL-1-072794 408-1 7/27/94 8/9/94 8/9/94 4.00 128
CL-3-072794 408-3 7/27/94 8/9/94 8/9/94 4.00 332
CL-4-072794 4084 7/27/94 8/9/94 8/9/94 4.00 205
CL-5-072794 408-5 7/27/94 8/9/94 8/9/94 4.00 194
T2-072794 408-12 7/27/94 8/9/94 8/9/94 4.00 53.0
Lab Blank 408-MB 8/9/94 8/9/94 8/9/94 4.00 ND
ND' Not Detected
S e——
Sign of ist
Laboratory Manager
&  AGRA

Y
To¢

Earth & Environmental Group



RZA AGRA, Inc.

(Formerly: Rittenhouse-Zeman & Associates, Inc.)

Engineering & Environmental Services
7477 SW Tech Center Drive ¢ Portland,
(503) 639-3400 ¢ FAX (503) 620-7892

OR 97223-8024

1055 .

Chain-of-Custody Record / Laboratory Analyses Request

Project: K SG M’V/ﬁ

Job #: é@’ig =0/

Analysis Requested: (Circle, Check Box, or Write Preferred Method in Box )

Client: I( S i %
Project Manager: DAM WPhone #[;{’,} %0 %?— & g 2k % - (‘_53
7 321451 .1, |3 |gd|s || & ; ;
Sampler's Name: (Lé@\ /qMW Phone#: &1 £/ 3h [5G z (3 o g ‘E: ‘E’ 2 § § 2 & 2 = 2 Comments
Sampler's Signai@r: %, M "'éé %% BE é.@ gE ,_% gé % g gé g :é) §
Sample I.D. # Date Time Preserv. Matnx R E E é ‘5 é 3 3 é 8 3 3 § § e % E
Ol /-672794 Y250y j1in 100 jﬂl/ vl
7 5
2 (L-2-01278Y | | 108
. -
6 g =2 mm?}’ BEINE
3 L a/,mz’] 129
. -
s (501279 | 1113
3 -
* (i - - LM /. 5%
(= ]y [2.09
o1 [~ §.01114Y [2, 24
-
* 0 ~Fo1219Y 2 39
A, > i
o (100127841 | 2 Ys
Relinquished by RZA: Relinquished by: Relinquished by: Laboratory: Sample Receipt:
m W Signature: Signature:
rinted Name: Printed Name: Printed Name: Shipping 1.D.# Total # Containers:
ﬁ)( 419 M 4/&»4‘«41,/
Furm Firm: Firm: Carrier: Condition of Containers:
A
ime: Date/Time: Date/Time: DOT Designation: Condition of Seals:
ﬁ 11l 16250 /) g
Recelived by: Received by: %elved by? / A Special Instructions/Comments:
Signature: Signature: % / e
Printed Name: Printed Name: inted Name
éo C ML‘ ‘/
irm: Firm:
“” "" P a6 Tie
Dale/Time: Date/Time: Dale/nrfF, L?" /q Y ( G %D

DISTRIBUTION: WHITE & PINK returned to project manager, YELLOW - lab.

Page of

service requesT #: O &9 Yool




RZA AGRA, Inc. 1061

b By oot et ol Chain-of-Custody Record / Laboratory Analyses Request

Engineering & Environmental Services
7477 SW Tech Center Drive e Portland, OR 97223-8024
(503) 639-3400 ¢ FAX (503) 620-7892

DISTRIBUTION: WHITE & PINK returned to project manager, YELLOW - lab

Ale YA
Project: /[.) 6- /V}y//}'///f;l Job #: Mﬁf'ﬁ/ Analysis Requested: (Circle, Check Box, or Write Preferred Method in Box )
Client:
j > 22 & o J = -
Project Manager: De’l’\fh W Phone #: ‘ % 3 8 3 5 2 23 g § 5 15}
i . 7 > < < a. : ° % = — = é (7]
Sampler's Name: /VI,ACo A/Phone #: '] 3 & g & g go 8| £ é g ;g § o | 8 T o Comments
8. |2o | E|22 £8| &5 |3 8 s | @ 8
Sampler's S|gnatur?/Lﬂ.,\, ﬂ/\//__./ §’§ 28 o Ea (‘;!; E E ‘,:;’ g 2 2 2 2 5 (_8) ¢§
8 < : < 2 e =X ~ =z = ot
Sample 1.D. # Date Time Preserv. Matrix | S&5 |88 E E £5 2 gl 8 |$5| 8 3 5 & ¢ T >
1. 7 q )
TZ-07235% [Tafay 125) 1ca [Sef -
7
201 1Y| [ /309 v | | -
" T
4.
5.
6.
7
8.
9.
10. e
/ Rennqulsh}.‘d by RZA: Relinquished by: Relinquished by: Laboratory: Sample Receipt:
W Signature: Signature:
Printed Name Printed Name: Printed Name: Shipping I.D.# Total # Containers:
Denns Meacp b
2 .2,4— 4 Firm: Firm: Carrier: Condition of Containers:
Date/Tim [ 3 Date/Time: Date/Time: DOT Designation: Condition of Seals:
Vel /43
Recelved by: Recelved by: /Ia’ecelveﬂy N
Signature: Signature: Signaty, /
<« %N J
Printed Name: Printed Name: Pnng 6 (
g ol ey
Firm: Firm: mz %@ %(m_ E,\
/ g
Date/Time: Date/Time: Date/Tirhe:
2HH 6. B0
Page of

service reauesT #: O E9 0 (0B
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AGRA Earth & Environmental

FACSIMILE TRANSMITTAL

TO: é)(,e / M‘;\J AGRA Earth & Fnvirnnmental, Inc.
g 7477 S.W. Tech Center Drive

<
COMPANY: 'ODQZ;\ LY Za. (7h_,  Portand, Oregon 97223-8024
: é " Phone Number (503) 638-3400

Fax Number (503) £20-7892

FAX NUMBER: 22 9—6 .‘/3/

SENDER: ) 4 pgemhir” FILE NO. 44750/
FAX OPERATOR: ' DATE: ?// % / 5/

NO. OF PAGES: (iﬁduding this page)

. This transmission is imtended only for the ‘Addressee. it may contain privileged or confidential infuination.  Any
. unauthorized discioacro o ctrictly prohibited.  If you heve mrsived this transmission in esor, plezse notify uz
imm

ediately {collecl so we may COTecT our Tansmission, Fleas then destoy the odginel. Thonk you.
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e\ ‘ AGRA Earth & Environmental, inc.
é AGR A " 7477 SW Tech Center Drive
Earth & Environmental Portland, Oregon

U.S.A. 97223-8025
. . Tel (503) 638-3400
August 12, 1994 Fax (503) 620-7892
21-06095-01

Mr. Gregory Toran

Oregon Department of Environmental Quality
Northwest Region

2020 S.W. Fourth Avenue

Portland, Oregon 87201-4987

Dear Mr. Toran:

RE: RESULTS OF CLOSURE SAMPLING (LUST FILE NO. 03-92-138)
RSG FOREST PRODUCTS, LIBERAL LUMBER COMPANY
28890 HIGHWAY 213
MOLALLA, OREGON 97030

AGRA EARTH AND ENVIRONMENTAL, Inc. (AGRA), is pleased 10 submit the enclosed report
on behalf of RSG Forest Products (RSG) for the above-referenced site. This report has been
‘prepared to document the results of closure samples collected from the excavated soil pile
associated with the previous UST decommissioning project. Sampling was performed on
July 27, 1994. This report is submitted as per your request and serves as an

acknowledgement of RSG's compliance with the items mentioned in detail in your previous
Notice of Non-Compliance letters dated June 24th and July 11, 1894.

Following our conversation on Wednesday, August 10, 1994 we performed a Soil Clean-up
Matrix Level evaluation for the site. Based on that evaluation it appears that the site
qualifies as a Level 2 site with a clean-up standard for diesel of 500 ppm. Based on our final
soil sampling event with no detectable concentrations of petroleum hydrocarbon
constituents (i.e. diesel) above the ODEQ Soil Clean-up Matrix Level 2, we are requesting
final soil deposition authorization and site closure. Following your approval the soils will be
spread out and used as a cover material within the log deck storage area. RSG will ensure
that the treated soils will not come into contact with the shallow groundwater table.

If you have any questions regarding this report, or if you require additional information,
please do not hesitate to contact us at (503) 639-3400.

Sincerely,

AGRA Earth and Environmental, Inc.

Denny Macomber Charles T. Esler .

Hazardous Waste Specialist Senior Environmental Scientist

-C‘\ .
& Engineering & Environmental Services

enal A1 12..
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RESULTS OF CLOSURE SAMPLING
(LUST FILE NO. 03-92-138)

RSG FORES| PRODUCTS, LIBERAL LUMBER COMPANY
28830 HIGHWAY 213

MOLALLA, OREGON 97030

Submitted To: -
Qregon Depértment of Environmental Qualily
Northwest Region

2020 S. W. Fourth Avenue
Portland, Oregon 97201-4987

Submitted By:

AGRA Earth and Environmental. Inc.
7477 S. W. lech Center Drive
Portland, Oregon 97223-8024

21-06085-01

August 1984

" Copyright ® 1994 by AGRA Earth and Environmental, Inc. All rights reserved.

- - B aAGRA
& . Earth & Environmenial

[@oo3
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RSG Forest Products, Liberal Mlit Site _ 21-06095-01
Results of Closure Sampling August 12, 1994
Molalla, Oregon Page 1

1.0 INTRODUCTION

AGRA Earth and Environmental, Inc. (AGRA) has prepared this final report on behalf of RSG
Forest Praducts to document the results of the closure samples collected from the excavated
soil pile associated with the previous UST decommissioning project. Sampling was performed
on July 27. 1994 at the subject site. The slte Is located at 28890 Highway 213 in Molallg,
Oregon (Plate 1 - Site Vicinity Map).

This report has been prepared for the exclusive use of RSG Forest Products, fur Lthe specific

application 1o this project in accordarnce with yenerally accepled geological and environmental

engineeriny pracuces.
2.0 BACKGROUND

On February 17, 1992, Jeff Tyseling Enterprises was contracted to provide decommission
services for RSC at the Liberal Mill Site. Services were to include removing two Undcrground
Storage Tanks (UST's) on-site, one 10,000 gallon diescl tank and onc 6,000 gallon previously
abandoned diesel tank. In addition Mr. Tyscling reportedly was to complete and submit to
ODEQ all the nccessary permits and documents in a timely manner. Mr Tyseling was to
providc if nccessary proper treatment or disposal services for encountered impacted €oil.

On June 16, 1994 a representative from ODEQ visited the site and noted that RSG had failed
to acquire a solid waste Letter of Authorization from ODEQ, and was not properly managing
the soil pile on-site. ODEQ issued a Notice of Non-compliance Letter dated June 24, 1994,
informing KSG of two vioiations of the UUEW'S rules concerning the treaument oT petroieum
contaminated soils. In order 10 correct these violatons, RSG was asked 10 perform the
following:

1 Place contaminated soil on plastic, establish a berm around the soil and cover
it to prevent problems associated with run-on and run-off. .

2) Make plans to dispose of the soil at an approved landfill or processing facility
and give notice to the Nepartment in writing of when this will taka placa. This
soil must be properly disposed of by no later than August 15, 1984. Disposal
documents are due [back to the Department] by August 30, 1994.

3) Submit a report updating the Department on what soil treatment activity has
occurred tfrom the time ot the sqil excavation fo the present.

4) It will be necessary to take soil samples for analysis from those areas where
contaminated soil was stockpiled without the benefit of an effective liner. You
must submit a plan outlining how this will be accomplished by July 11, 1994.

On June 30, 1994, AGRA on behalf of RSG Forest Products, submitted a report addressing
the two violations issued by ODEQ for the Liberal Mill site located in Molalla, Oregon. This

doo1
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RSG Forest Products, Liberal Mill Site 21-06035-01
Results of Closure Sampling August 12, 1994
Molalla, Oregon Page 2

lertar outlinad the tour condrhions that would be carried out by the August 30, 1984 deadline.
ODEQ issued a response letter dated July 11, 1994 and provided additional clarification
regarding the minimum number of soil samples to be collected from both the soil pile and the
area where it was noted during their site visit that the liner had been damaged. The ODEQ
also indicated that the soil samples were 10 be analyzed by ODEQ method TPH-D. And the
results of those soll samples were 10 be forwarded 1o the Department by August 15, 1994.

3.0 STOCKPILED SOILS

On July 6, 1984, the slockpiled soil on site was leveled and rebuilt to a depth of
approximately two feet, which allowed for the soils to aerate and allowed for the collection
of closure samples. The soils were placed on visqueen and a three foot berm was
constructed to prevent uncontrolied runoff.

4.0 CLOSURE SAMPLING

Closure samples were collected on July 27, 1994 from the soil pilc and two arcas where the
visquecen lincr had been damaged. Refer to Plate 2 for sample locations. Soil sampling
procedures are included in Appendix A. Laboratory analytical reporte and chain of custody
documentation are included in Appendix B.

Previous HCID test results confirmed the presence of diesel. Low levels of diesel constituents
were identified in 12 soil samples (CI-1 thru CI-10 and T-1 and T-2). Five of tha 12 samples
exceeded the most stringent ODEQ Soil Matrix Clean-up Level for diesel (i.e. 100 ppm).
However, following our conversation on August 10, 1884 and our perfarming a Soil Clean-tip
Matrix Level evaluation for the site, no sample exceadad the ODEQ Soil Clean-up Matnx Level
2 for dieseal (i.e. 500 ppm) calcuiated Yor this site.

Prior to our conversation and our Soil Clean-1p Matrix Level evaluahon. additional testing was
conducted on tive ot the 12 samples. EPA Method 418.1 was used after a review of the
chromatograph indicated that several of the samples could have been contaminated with
organic wood debris, since organic wood debris is noted for its ability 10 give false hits for
diesel constituents. Additional testing results concluded that four of the flve samples did
contaln low levels of dlesel. Sample T-2 results dropped significantly from 154 ppm 1o $3.0
ppm, which seemed indicative of organic material present in this sample.

A summary of diesel analytical data for samples collected on July 27, 1894 is presented
below in Table 1. ¢ '

[@oos
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RSG Forest Products, Liberal Mill Sfie 21-06095-01
Rcsuits of Closure Sampling . August 12, 1994
Molalla, Oregon Page 3

TABLE 1

SOIL ANALYTICAL DATA
ODEQ Nethod TPH-D & 418.1
Ali results are presented in ppm

Location Sample Date Diesel (TPH-D} Diesel (418.1) Sample Depth
Cl-1 07/27/94 302 128 127 10 18~
Cl-2 07/27/94 88.4 N.T. 18" 10 24~
CI-8 07/27/94 318 332 12" v 18"
ci4 07/27/94 200 205 12" to 18"
CI-5 07/27/94 261 194 12" to 18"
Cl-6 07/27/94 92.2 N.T. 12" to 18~
Ccil-7 07/27/94 74.1 N.T. 18" to 24"
Ci-8 - 07/27/94 22.8 N.T. 18" 10 24"
ci9 07/27/94 74.4 N.T. 12" to 18"
Cl 10 07/27/94 47.9 N.T. 12" t0 18"
T-1 07/27/84 86.7 N.T. , 0" 10 3"
T-2 07/27/841 181 £53.0 0" to 3"

(Note: N.T. - Not Testod)

5.0 SOIL MATRIX CALCULATION

The ODEQ has establiched a Numeric Soil Clean-up Matrix {Oregon Administrative Rules
(OAR) 340-122-301 to 340-122-360) for sites at which leaking underground storage tank
systems have impacted the soils. [n order to detarmine remediation target levels for
petroletim contaminated soils, the matrix score tar the site has been evaluated. The matrix
scare is determined hy evaluation ot five parameters provided in OAR 340-122-330 (1)-(5):

. (1) Lepth to groundwater, {(2) Mean annual precipitation, (3) Soil Type, (4) Sensitivity of the
uppermost aquifer, and (5) Potential receptors. Based on data presented above. the site's
matrix score would be as follows:

1) Depth to groundwater

The groundwalter level gt wells in the innnediale vicinily of Uis sile are belween 5 and
10 feet below ground surface. Groundwater levels at leas than 25 feet of depth score
a"10."

2] Mean annual precipitatdon
Based on climatological data for the Molalla area (Average Portland Area Precipitation
1967 - 1882, Average Precipitation Map, BPA), the mean annual precipitation is 45
inches. This results in a score of "5."

[doos
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RSG Forest Products, Liberal Mill Site 21-0G6095-01
Results of Closure Sampling August 12, 1994
Moialla, Oregon Page 4
3. Soil type

4)

S)

Based on the soil type of the soil pile, silts and sandy gravels, we assign a rating of
"10."

Sensitivity of the uppermost aquifer

Water well reports indicated that domestic water wells located in the immediate area
are 45 leel or grealer. The water lable aquiler is not currently used for drinking waler,
however the quality is such that it could be used for drinking water. This results in a
score of "4",

Potendal Receptors

(a) Based on the distance to the nearest beneficial use well, and taking into
account the regional and local groundwater migration direction and gradient,
the distance descriptor watlld he considered "near."

(3)] The number of people at risk, based on population of the area with two miles
of thc sitc which is scrved by drinking water wells would be deemed to be

"medium."

{c) The combination of these two factors would give the site a score of "10.”

The total score for the site would be 29, and Level 2 Numeric Soil Clean-up Standards would
thercfore apply. This would requirc sitc soils to be clcancd up to an 80 parts per million
standard for gasolinc contamination {as rcferenced to test method TPH-G) and 600 parts per
million standard for diesel (as referenced to test method TPH-D or EPA 118.1).

6.0

CONCLUSIONS

The results of the July 27, 1894 sampling event are summarized below:

1)

?2)

Accordfng to analytical method TPH-D, diesel constituents were identified in all 12
samples. Five of the 12 samples were above the most stringent ODEQ Numeric Soil
Clean-up Matrix Level for diesel (i.e. 100 ppm) for this site.

Following our conversation on Wednesday, August 10, 1994 we performed a Soil
Clean-p Matrix Level evaliiation far the site. Based on that evalnation it appears that
the site qualities as a Level 2 site with a clean-iip standard tor diesel ot 500 ppm.
Since all closture soil samples reported concentratinns of diesel well helow Level 2
clean-up levels, AGRA on behalf of RSG is requesting site closure. Following' your
approval the soil will be spread out and used as a cover material within the log deck
storage area. RSG will ensure that the treated soils will not come into contact with
the groundwater table

doo7
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RSG Forest Products, Liberal Mill Site 21-06095-01
Resuits of Clasure Sampling August 12, 1994
Molalla, Oregun Page 5

If you have yuestions or comments regarding this letter, please do not hesitate to contact the
undersigned at (503) 639-3400.

Sincerely,

AGRA Earth and Environmental, Inc.

y M,_L//U(f,pmu%//f

Denny Macomber
Hazardous Waste Specialist

Aok 757

Charles T. Esler
Seniar Enviranmental Scienfis?

6085 1&r
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APPENDIX A

Standard Operating Procedures

Soil Sampling
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SOIL SAMPLING PROCEDURES

In situations where shallow soil sampling is required, and soils consist of silt and or sand,
hand augering may be utilized. The hand auger appuratus consists of a stainless steel auger
head, extension rod, and a handle manufactured by Art's Manufacturing & Supply, American
Falls, Idaho. Extension rods are typically four or five feet long. and additional extension rods
can be utilized 10 sample at depths of grcater than five feet. The hand-auger is advanced by
rotating Uhe handle in a clockwise manner, and applying duwnward pressure. Hand-augering
allows the continues logging of subsurface materials.

Procedures

o Hand-augering equipment (auger head, cxtension rod, and handle) will bhe
decontaminated with a non-phophatic detergent solution and deiunized water rinse
prior to iritiating each boring, and prior to the collection of each samnple.

o The desired sampling depth will be achieved by advancing the hand-sugered boring
with a decontaniinated hand auger. The hand-auger will then be decontarninated prior
to sample colleclion. A representative partion of the soils within the samipler will be
extracted from the auger head and transferred immaediately to the appropriaie sample
containcra with effort to avoid excessive dish irbance and volatilization. Care is taken
1o prevent contact of the suinple with the ground or any other surfacc which has not
been decontaminated.

o The sampling interval is determiined by measuring the depth of the boring prior to
sample collection and the depth of the boring following sample collection. The
difference between these two numbers represents the length of the sampling interval.

o After collecting the sample, the entirs hand-auger apperatus will be decontaminated
with a non-phosphatic dctergent solution and deionized water ringss. The
decontaminated hand-auger will be isolated in a clean area following each
decontamination. :

o Samples will be transferred directly into the apprupriate container. Containers will
then be sealed. wiped clean, labeled, preserved according to analytical requirements,
and have all Chain-of-Custody: protocols completed.
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APPENDIX B

Analytical Results

Chain-of-Custody
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{Formerly: Mittenhouse-Zeman & Associetes, Inc.) : {503) 6393100 '
-Engineering & Environmental Scrvices FAX (503) 620-/892

»a.

August 12, 1934

AGRA Eaith & Environmenta, Inc.
7477 SW Tech Centor Drive
Pordand. OR 972238024
Attention: Mr. Denny Macomber
Dear Mr. Macomber:

RE: Amalytical Resuits For Project 21-(6085-01

Attached are the results for the samples submitted on July 28, 1994 from the above referenced project For
your reference, our project number associated with these &lmples is ORG40408.

The aamplea were analyzed for diesel range petroleum hydrocarbons by ODEQ Mcthod TPH D and total
petraleum hydrocarhons by FPA Method 418 1 Modified at the AGRA Earth & Environmental Portiand
Chemisuy Laboratory.

Alt analyses were conducted in accordance with applicable QA/QC gu1dehnes The resulrs apply nnly 10
the samples submitted.

_Please feel free to contact ‘me if you have any questlons regarding this report, or if [ can be of any
assistance in any other mater. ,

Respecﬂ'ully submitted,

j & Enviro
( %7»-@ e

" Sean Gormiley

-Laboratory Manager
~ & AGRA
'.} Earth & Cnvironmental Group
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RZA AGRA, Inc.

(Fonnerly: Ritenhouse-Zeman & Associates, Inc.)
Engineering & Environmental Scrvices

Project RSG Motalla
Project No.: 21-06095-01
Project Manager: Denny Macomber
Sample Matrix: Soil

Tolal Pelroleum Hydrocarbons - Diesel Runge

RZA AGRA INC

+»> DEQ NW REGION ldoos

747/ sW Tech Center Drive
Put llaiid, Oregon 87223-8024
(503) 6383100

FAX {503) 620-/892

e,

Service Request No.: OR940408

Report Date: 8/4/94
Report No.: 84040802
C.0.C No - 1055/1061

ODEQ Method TPH-D

(ppm)
~Sample Lab Sample || Analysis Method Surrogate Recovery

Name Code Date Date || Detoction Limit|{ Concentratio 2 Fluorobiphenyl

Cl 1079784 4081  7/27/04 8/2/04 25.0 302 132
CL-2-072734 4082  7/97/94 8/2/94 250 834 138
CL-3yr2rsa 4083  7/27/%4 8/2/94 250 313 124
ClL4 072734 4084  7/27/34 Bf3/%A 1 250 200 133
CLsor2re4 4085  7/27/94 8/3/%4 25.0 261 %
CL6072724 4086  7/27/94 8/3/%4 . 25.0 @22 140
- CL-7072794 . 4087  7/2T/94 8/3/%4 250 74.1 138
CLe072734 40838 ° 7/27/94 8/3/94 250 325 142
CL-9 072704 40889, 7/27/94 8/3/%4 25.0 744 133
CL-10072704° 40810 7/27/94 8/3/%4 250 47.9 136
- T1-072784 40811 7/27/04  g/3/94 25.0 86.7 131
T2-072794 40812 7/27/84  8/3/04 26.0 154 - 1456
Lab Blank 408-MB  8/2/94 8/2/94 25.0 ND 138
Lab Blank 408-MB  8/3/94 8/3/%4 25.0 ND 143

Y _aaa

_.-/
/ _.-"'-_
s 7 A = Surrogate recovery can hot be reported due to target and

il W'/emi £

e
//

Laboﬁtory Manager

—

ND Not Detectexd

8

non-iarget peaks within the retention time window af the surrogate.

AGRA

LCzrth & Cavironments! Croup
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RZA AGRA, Inc.

(Formerly: Rittenhouse-Zeman & Associetes, Inc.)

Engineering & Environmental Services

Projert- RSG Molalla
Project No.: 21-06095-01

Project Manager: Denny Macomber

Sample Malriix: Sofl

RZA AGRA INC

7477 SW Tach Canter Drive
Portland, Oregon 97223-8024

2> DEQ NW REGION

(503) 639-2400
FAX (503) 6207837

. Report Date: 8/10/04
Report No.: 94040801
C.0.C. No.: 1055/1061

Total Petroleum Hﬁ@hm by IR

EPA Method 418.1
mg/kg (ppm)
Sample - Lab Sample Date Date Mecthod
Narme Code Date Extranted || Analyzed |{ Detection Limit Result
CL-1-07274 408-T 7/21/%4 8/9/94 8/9/94 4.00 128
CL-3-07279%4 4083 7/27/%4 8/9/9%4 8/9/%4 400 332
CL4-0727%4 4084 7/27/94 8/9/94 8/9/94 4.00 205
CL5072724 408-5 7/27/34 8/9/94 8/9/94 4.00 194
T2072794 40812  7/27/84 = 8/9/94 8/9/%4 4.00 - 530
Lab Blank 40MB . 8/9/94.  8/9/e4 8/9/94 400 ND
ND' Not Detected .
Laboratory Manager
s & AGRA

[}
A

Lo

Scrvice Request No.: OR340408

doos

Eor il & Environrnerne! Group
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Oregon

DEPARTMENT OF

August 17, 1994

ENVIRONMENTAL
QUALITY
MARK REEVES NORTHWEST REGION
RSG FOREST PRODUCTS
PO BOX 169

MOLALLA OR 97038

Re: RSG Forest Products
File No. 03-92-138

Dear Mr. Reeves:

This letter is in response to information submitted to the
Department by RZA/AGRA dated August 12, 1994, requesting
Department approval on reuse of petroleum contaminated soil (PCS)
at RSG Forest Products.

Up to 302 ppm of diesel was found to be present in soil samples
analyzed by method TPH-D. No data was included in this report to
support the assertion that wood waste interferences are
responsible for the detection of diesel.

The Department outlined proper reuse of the soil on-site in a
letter to RSG Forest Products dated July 11, 1994. In that
letter it was stated that reuse of the soil on-site would be
appropriate if analysis of soil samples could show that
contamination remaining in the soil was within level one (1)
matrix standards of 100 mg/kg for diesel; However, the
Department is willing to consider placement of this soil on-site
to within level II matrix standards for diesel (500 mg/kg) if a
suitable location for soil placement can be found.

In the report provided by RZA/AGRA it was stated that your
location scores out as a level II matrix site using DEQ’s soil
matrix evaluation. The matrix evaluation was developed to assist
in the evaluation of PCS in relation to groundwater impacts, so
in order to better evaluate this proposal the Department reqguires
the following:

1. A written description of where the PCS will be reused.

Site diagrams showing location must be included.

v 8 A written description of how the soil will be reused (4
a way that will remain protective of human and animal
health. The soil matrix evaluation does not take intc
consideration factors related to location and the

TS 2 2020 SW Fourth Avenue
possibility of direct contact. Suite 400

) Portland, OR 97201-4987
* (503) 229-5263 Voice/TDD
DEQ-1




Mark Reeves
August 17, 1994
Page 2

BiF A site inspection by Department staff to evaluate,
photograph and document the proposed disposition site.

PCS must be reused according to the Department’s policy for reuse
of soil (copy enclosed). Submit a site map and letter to address
the followup issues as requested above. Following that I will
contact you to arrange for a site visit to your facility..

Your cooperation in complying with the Department’s underground
storage tank regulations is appreciated. If you have any
questions or would like to discuss this matter you can reach me
at 229-5496.

Sincerely,

P dl Jn—

Gregory Toran
UST Cleanup Specialist
Northwest Region

cc. Denny Macomber
RZA AGRA, Inc.
7477 SW Tech Center Drive
Portland, Oregon 97223-8024
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""RZA AGRA I AN '~~”*.‘7477°WTechcemerDme

nc ... 4 ... Portland, Qregon’ 97223-8024

i B (Formerly: Rittenhouse-Zemnan & Associates, !nc) A o . (503) 6393400 © S ..
~:Engineering & Environmental Services -g:. o L FAKEEes L

_ 20 July 1994

.. 21-08095:01-° -

C LMK Gregory Toran

‘-  : Norlhweal Reglon _
12020 S.W. Fourth Avenue

'_:Oregon Department of Envnronmentai Quallty' S

' Porﬂand Oregcn 97201-4987

y Dear Mr Toran

e RE:',"':NOTICE OF NON-COMPLIANGE * = - TR TR TR L

. RSG FOREST PRODUCTS, LlBERAL LUMBER COMPANY
..., 28880 HIGHWAY 213 . .~ - o .
r.MOLALLA OREGON97030

. In response to our conversatlon on July 18 1994 and your Ietter dated July 11, 1994 concemmg‘ “ i
-the correction of VIoIatxons a.sdescnbed in the, Notice of Non-comphance that was |ssued to RSG: R

- Forest Products onJune 24, 1994, RZA AGRA Inc. (AGRA), on behalf of R°G Forest Products™ * - s

.(RSG) is’ provndmg the: endosed letter to address the two issues not prewously outlined in'our

- leticr dated June 30, 1994. Th's letter is submitted as per your request and serves as an‘ .
. ,acknowlcdgemant of Rsc's comphance mth the two rtems menhoned in detazl |n your Ietter .

-‘RSG fully’ inténds to comply wrfh the recommendatxone of y0ur ofﬁce and perform the followmg e _
- two tasks in accordancc thh your lcttcrdatcd July 11 1904 L R o Rl e et e

Yy RZA AGRA lnc has agreed to collect closure samples at a rate of one sample per S
. &0 cubic yards from the rebuilt soil pile. The analytical test method to be used for - .
Loal samples coﬂected ‘will be ODEQ Method. TPH-D.- (,oples ot those- sampleu b
_resulls will be furwarded - to your office prior to August 15, 1984 as per your S "
request. [f the closure’ sample results confirm that the soil has beencleaned up oL
- to appropriate ODEQ. cleanup. standards for diese! contaminated soils (100 ppm), -
" * RSG intends to use the soil on-site, following ODEQ approval The soil'would be
' ‘spread out and used as.a cover material within the log deck sforage ares. RSG .
-+ would ensure that treated sons would not come Into- comact with the groundwater T
o table e ‘ ; : o : ‘

8 aen

. Earth:& Environmental Group . i ..
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Oregon Department of Env:ronmenta! Quaﬁty e L '{;v i 21-06095.01 o
19July 1994 .- e B RO TR S P_aggz.'__."‘ s

2) - RSGhas mdmted ihaf the qonl p:le was stored an wsqueen and no contammated
¥ " soil carne Into contact with clean dirt. It'is possible that a.small porfion of the liner S
+ . did receive minor damage during one of the soil tilllrig events. RSG agrees’ to; -
. collcet soil’ samples in those arcas where the’ visqueen may have been damaged. ¢
" Samples will be collected one per every 250 squarc fect wherever there are visible -~ .
. " 1ears in the liner. CoHected soxl samples will be analyzad for dxesel by ODEQ c
L -._methoa TPH-D S , , y . :

j i hope tth mformdt:on has*been helpful If you have questlons or oomments regardlng thls Ietter gy
: _please do not hes;lale to contact the unders;gned at (503) 639-3400 : .

g ‘Smcerely,.' i

r '-'_,_"RZA AGRA lnc

O prii—— /M_,f s

Denny Maoomber ! 7 Tl Charles T. Esler -

i1 .'Hazardous WaSte Specaalrst S Semur Enwronmental Sqenﬂst
R " c f"ZMa«Réevg;,“RsG FOI'OSfProducts L e B

@ AGRA

'R Earrh& Enwmnmanml (‘mup_ 3k *
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RZA AG RA In c 7477 SW Tech Center Drive

4 = Portland, Oregon 97223-8024
(Formerly: Rittenhouse-Zeman & Associates, Inc.) (503) 639-3400
Engineering & Environmental Services FAX (503) 620-7892

20 July 1994

JUL 251984
Mr. G T
O:egor: %);ar?rrnaennt of Environmental Quality Nm‘m mu"

Northwest Region
2020 S.W. Fourth Avenue
Portland, Oregon 97201-4987

Dear Mr. Toran:

RE: NOTICE OF NON-COMPLIANCE
RSG FOREST PRODUCTS, LIBERAL LUMBER COMPANY
28890 HIGHWAY 213
MOLALLA, OREGON 97030

In response to our conversation on July 18, 1994 and your letter dated July 11, 1994 concerning
the correction of violations as described in the Notice of Non-compliance that was issued to RSG
Forest Products on June 24, 1994, RZA AGRA, Inc (AGRA), on behalf of RSG Forest Products
(RSG), is providing the enclosed letter to address the two issues not previously outlined in our
letter dated June 30, 1994. This letter is submitted as per your request and serves as an
acknowledgement of RSG's compliance with the two items mentioned in detail in your letter.

RSG fully intends to comply with the recommendations of your office and perform the following
two tasks in accordance with your letter dated July 11, 1994:

1) RZA AGRA, Inc has agreed to collect closure samples at a rate of one sample per
50 cubic yards from the rebuiit soii pile. The anaiytical test metnod to be used for
all samples collected will be ODEQ Method TPH-D. Copies of those sample
results will be forwarded to your office prior to August 15, 1994 as per your
request. If the closure sample results confirm that the soil has been cleaned up
to appropriate ODEQ cleanup standards for diesel contaminated soils (100 ppm),
RSG intends to use the soil on-site, following ODEQ approval. The soil would be
spread out and used as a cover material within the log deck storage area. RSG
would ensure that treated soils would not come into contact with the groundwater
table.

& AGRA

Earth & Environmental Group

1%
L P



Oregon Department of Environmental Quahty 21-06095-01
19 July 1994 Page 2

2) RSG has indicated that the soil pile was stored on visqueen and no contaminated
soil came into contact with clean dirt. It is possible that a small portion of the liner
did receive minor damage during one of the soil tilling events. RSG agrees to
collect soil samples in those areas where the visqueen may have been damaged.
Samples will be collected one per every 250 square feet wherever there are visible
tears in the liner. Collected soil samples will be analyzed for diesel by ODEQ
method TPH-D.

I hope this information has been helpful. If you have questions or comments regarding this letter,
please do not hesitate to contact tl"e undersigned at {503) 532-3400.

Sincerely,

RZA AGRA, Inc

AR e

Denny Macomber Charles T Esler
Hazardous Waste Specialist Senior Environmental Scientist
c Mark Reeves, RSG Forest Products

& AGRA

Earth & Environmental Group
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July 11, 1994
DEPARTMENT OF

ENVIRONMENTAL
QUALITY

MARK REEVES

RSG FOREST PRODUCTS
PO BOX 169

MOLALLA OR 97038

NORTHWEST REGION

Re: RSG Forest Products
File No. 03-92-138

Dear Mr. Reeves:

This letter is in response to a letter to the Department dated
June 30, 1994, from RZA AGRA, Inc. concerning the correction of
violations as described in the Notice of Noncompliance that was
issued to RSG Forest Products.

In the Notice of Noncompliance issued by the Department, four
conditions were to be met by July 11, 1994, these conditions
were:

1) Place the contaminated soil on plastic, establish a
berm around the soil and cover it to prevent
problems associated with run-on and run-off.

2) Make plans to dispose of the soil at an approved
landfill or processing facility and give notice to the
Department in writing of when this will take place.
This soil must be properly disposed of by no later
than August 15, 1994. Disposal documents are due in
this office by August 30, 1994.

24 Submit a report updating the Department on what
soil treatment activity has occurred from the time of
the soil excavation to the present.

4) It will be necessary to take soil samples for analysis
from those areas where contaminated soil was stockpiled
without the benefit of an effective liner. You must
submit a plan outlining how this will be accomplished.

the Department to modify it’s position concerning the methods £
correction of the violations. The following two conditions hav
not been satisfied.

2020 SW Fourth Avenue
Suite 400

Portland, OR 97201-4987
(503) 229-5263 Voice/TDD

DEQ-1



Mark Reeves
July 11, 1994
Page 2

This soil must be disposed of by August 15, 1994 and all final
documentation concerning disposal of this soil is due August 30,
1994. The Department would consider proper reuse of the soil on-
site to be an appropriate method of disposal. However, it must
be demonstrated that this soil is within the cleanup levels for
diesel contaminated soil (100 ppm) and additional analysis if the
soil at the rate of one sample per 50 cubic yards is required. In
addition, The analytical test method to be used must be TPH-D and
not HCID as outlined by RZA. The results of soil analysis and
the chain of custody documents must be reviewed by Department
staff and approval given for reuse of the soil prior to any
movement of soil. The date for disposal of the soil off-site an
approved processing facility or reuse (spreading and covering) of
the soil on-site continues to be August 15, 1994.

In answer to the request for a waiver on the soil sampling of
those areas where contaminated soil was stockpiled without the
benefit of a liner, the Department still believes that it is
appropriate to sample from these areas. Although these soils may
have been stored on visqueen at one time, it is apparent that
sometime during the treatment period this liner has been damaged.
This was documented during the Department’s inspection of the

soil pile on June 16, 1994. Sampling under the soil is required
when there is evidence to show that a liner is damaged or does
not exist. The appropriate number of samples to be taken in this

case are one per every 250 square feet of treatment area or
wherever there is a tear in the liner.

Please respond by July 18, 1994, in writing and outline exactly
how you intend to resolve the remaining issues as described
above.

Your cooperation in complying with the Department’s underground
storage tank regulations is appreciated. If you have any
questions or would like to discuss this matter you can reach me
at 229-5496.

Sincerely, -

Gregory Toran

UST Cleanup Specialist

Northwest Region
enclosure

cc. Denny Macomber
RZA AGRA, Inc.
7477 SW Tech Center Drive
Portland, Oregon 97223-8024



RZA AG RA I n c 7477 SW Tech Center Drive
7 a Portland, Oregon 97223-8024
(Formerly: Rittenhouse-Zeman & Associates, Inc.) (603) 639-3400
Engineering & Environmental Services FAX (503) 620-7892

30 June 1994
21-06095-01

Mr. Gregory Toran o

Ul |

Oregon Department of Environmental Quality o
Northwest Region :

2020 S.W. Fourth Avenue 1 Ne 00
Portland, Oregon 97201-4987 ‘J"“ ™ ﬂ 1‘“ i

Dear Mr. Toran:

RE: NOTICE OF NON-COMPLIANCE
RSG FOREST PRODUCTS, LIBERAL LUMBER COMPANY
28890 HIGHWAY 213
MOLALLA, OREGON 97030

In response to your recent site visit on June 16, 1994 and your letter of Non-compliance
dated June 24, 1994, RZA AGRA, Inc (AGRA), on behalf of RSG Forest Products (RSG), is
providing the enclosed letter to address the two violations issued by The Oregon Department
of Environmental Quality (ODEQ) for the Liberal Mill site located in Molalla, Oregon. This
letter is submitted as per your request and serves as an acknowledgement of RSG's
compliance with the four items mentioned in detail in your letter.

1.0 BACKGROUND

On February 17, 1992, Jeff Tyseling Enterprises was contracted to provide decommissioning
services for RSG at the Liberal Mill site. Services were to include removing two Underground
Storage Tanks (UST's) on-site, one 10,000 gallon diesel tank and one 5,000 gallon previously
abandoned diesel tank. In addition Mr. Tyseling reportedly was to complete and submit to
ODEQ all the necessary permits and documents in a timely manner. Mr. Tyseling was to
provide if necessary proper treatment or disposal services for encountered impacted soil.
According to recent conversations with Mr. Mark Reeves at RSG, he was not aware that Mr
Tyseling had failed to obtain a permit as per their agreement. RSG is now aware that Mr.
Tyseling apparently failed to: 1) acquire a solid waste Letter of Authorization from ODEQ, and
2) properly manage the soil pile on-site. However, Mr. Reeves, has indicated that the soils
were stockpiled on visqueen since the time of excavation and that no contaminated soils were
in contact with underlying clean soil. A small portion of the visqueen reportedly tore off
during the most recent pile aeration event and that portion of the visqueen was place on top
of the pile, and perhaps this is what was noted by your staff during their inspection.

RSG fully intends to comply with the recommendations of your office and perform the

iollowmg four tasks in accordance with your letter dated June 24, 1994:@ AGRA
) Earth & Environmental Group

1%



‘Oregon Department of Environmental Quality 21-06095-01
30 June 1994 Page 2

1) By July 11, 1994, the stockpiled soil on site will be leveled and rebuilt to a
depth of approximately two feet, which will allow the soils to aerate and allow
for the collection of closure samples. The soils will be placed on and covered
with visqueen. Adequate berms to prevent uncontrolled runoff will also be
constructed.

2) RZA AGRA, Inc has agreed to collect closure samples from the rebuilt soil pile.
Copies of those sample results will be forwarded to your office prior to August
30, 1994. Previous sample results indicated that only one area of the pile
tested positive for diesel contamination (S3 at approximately 60.5 ppm). If the
closure sample results confirm that the soil has been cleaned up to appropriate
ODEQ cleanup standards, RSG would like to use the soil on-site. The soil
would be spread out and used as a cover material within the log deck storage
area. RSG would ensure that treated soils would not come into contact with
the groundwater table.

3) According to Mark Reeves, since the original UST decommission took place on
site, the stockpiled soils have been leveled, stirred, rebuilt once, and sampled.
RZA collected six representative soil samples on November 11, 1993 and
submitted to RZA's in-house laboratory located in Portland, Oregon. The
samples were analyzed by ODEQ Method TPH-HCID. HCID results indicated
that five of the six samples tested negative. Sample S3, collected from the
NW corner, tested positive for Diesel contamination. Based on the HCID
results, RZA's analytical chemist estimates 60.5 ppm diesel was present in
sample S3. Sample S3 did not exceed the 100 ppm soil matrix cleanup level
for a level 1 site. The analytical results have been included with this report.

4) RSG has indicated that the soil pile was stored on visqueen and no
contaminated soil came into contact with clean dirt. In addition, RSG feels that
since recent analytical results have indicated that the soils appear to not
exceed the 100 ppm cleanup level, that the request for additional sampling is
unwarranted.

| hope this information has been helpful. If you have questions or comments regarding this
letter, please do not hesitate to contact the undersigned at (503) 639-3400.

Sincerely,

RZA AGRA, Inc

/)
/\L%w ﬂ{éﬂah/;/ %41 £ %
Denny Macomber Charles T. Esler
Hazardous Waste Specialist Senior Environmental Scientist
Enclosures
c Mark Reeves, RSG Forest Products & AGRA

Earth & Environmental Group



I‘{ZA AG RA I nce 7477 SW Tech Center Drive

/ 4 - Portland, Oregon 97223-8024
(Formerly: Rittenhouse-Zeman & Associates, Inc.) (503) 639-3400
Engineering & Environmental Services FAX (503) 620-7892

June 28, 1994

RZA AGRA, Inc.
7477 SW Tech Center Drive
Portland, OR 97223-8024

Attention: Mr. Denny Macomber

Dear Mr. Macomber:
RE: Diesel Concentration For Sample S-3, Project No. 21-06095-03

Pursuant to your request, | have reviewed the data files for the samples submitted on November
10, 1993 from the above referenced project. For your reference, our project number associated
with these samples is OR930232.

The samples were analyzed for petroleum hydrocarbons by ODEQ Method TPH-HCID, and
sample S-3 did have a positive hit for diesel.

The instrument used to analyze the samples was fully calibrated for diesel, and all associated
diesel related QA/QC was acceptable, so the file was reprocessed to obtain the diesel
concentration, which was 60.5 mg/kg(ppm).

Please feel free to contact me if you have any additional questions regarding this report, or if I can
be of assistance in any other matter. '

Respectfully submitted,

t

AGRA Earth & Environmental

Sean Gormley, Laboratory Manager

4 AGRA

Earth & Environmental Group
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'RZA AGRA., Inc.

(Formerly: Rittenhouse-Zeman & Associates, lnc.‘)\”’
Engineering & Environmental Services

J

Client: RSG Forest Products
Project No.: 6095-03
Project Manager: Denny Macomber
Sample Matrix: Soil

7477 SW Tech Center Drive
Portland, Oregon 97223-8024
(503) 639-3400

FAX (503) 620-7892

Service Request No.: OR930232

Report Date:  11/15/93
Report No.: 5134
C.0.C. No.: 151

Hydrocarbon Identification Scan / o
ODEQ Method TPH-HCID =
mg/kg(ppm)
Sample Name: St S2 S3 S4 Ss S6 LAB BLANK Detection
Lab Code: 0232-1 0232-2 02323 02324 02325 02326 11-10 SBK Limit
(C4-C10)
Gasoline Range ND ND ND ND ND ND ND 10.0
(C11-C24) y
Diesel Range ND ND Positive ID ND ND ND** ND 50.0
(C25C35)
Heavy Oil Range ND ND ND ND ND ND ND 200
Sample Date:  11/4 11/4 11/4 11/4 11/4 11/4 -
Analysis Date: 11/10  11/10 11/10 11/10  11/10  11/10 11/10
Control
Surrogate Recovery: Limits
2-Fluorobiphenyl: 116 17 . 98.6 109 . 116 50%-150%
a,a,a - Trifluorotoluene: 110 104 108 105 11 114 103 50%-150%

ND Not Detected

* Surrogate recovery cannot be reported due to target and non-target peaks within the retention time window of the surrogate.

**Peaks were detected within the retention time window of the petroleum product, however, the petroleum product concentration

was below the method detection limit.

ure emist

Laboratory Manager

4

.ﬁ
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L  AGRA

Earth & Environmental Group
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une 24, 1994 DEPARTMENT OF

ENVIRONMENTAL
QUALITY
MARK REEVES NORTHWEST REGION
RSG FOREST PRODUCTS
PO BOX 169

MOLALLA OR 97038

Re: RSG Forest Products
File No. 03-92-138
NWR-UST-94-044
NOTICE OF NONCOMPLIANCE

Dear Mr. Reeves:

The purpose of this letter is to inform you of violations of the
Department of Environmental Quality’s rules concerning the
treatment of petroleum contaminated soil (PCS) at RSG Forest
Products, located at 28890 Highway 213 in Molalla, Oregon. This
violation was documented during a site inspection by Department
staff on June 16, 1994. Contaminated soil from this cleanup
project has been stockpiled on-site for over two years with very
little active treatment.

Violation 1.

Failure to obtain a permit before operating a solid waste
treatment or disposal site in accordance with Oregon
Administrative Rule (OAR) 340-93-050. Contaminated soil from the
decommissioning of an underground storage tank is being stored on
site without a Solid Waste Letter of Authorization from the
Department.

Violation 2.

Failure to remedy hazards posed by contaminated soil in
accordance with (OAR) 340-122-225 (1) (d). Soil is not being
responsibly managed, it is not on plastic or contained within a
berm. Contaminated soil is currently in contact with native soil
without the use of an undamaged barrier to prevent the migration
of contamination.

These violations are Class II violations and are considered to
significant violations of Oregon environmental law.

2020 SW Fourth Avenue

Suite 400

Portland, OR 97201-4987

(503) 229-5263 Voice/TDD

DEQ-1



Mark Reeves
June 24, 1994
Page 2

Should you fail to correct the violations in accordance with the
schedule set forth below or should a similar violation occur, we
will refer your file to the Department’s Enforcement Section with
a recommendation to proceed with a formal enforcement action
which may result in a civil penalty assessment.

In order to correct these violations, you must perform the
following by July 11, 1994:

1) Place the contaminated soil on plastic, establish a
berm around the soil and cover it to prevent
problems associated with run-on and run-off.

2) Make plans to dispose of the soil at an approved
landfill or processing facility and give notice to the
Department in writing of when this will take place.
This soil must be properly disposed of by no later
than August 15, 1994. Disposal documents are due in
this office by August 30, 1994.

3] Submit a report updating the Department on what
soil treatment activity has occurred from the time of
the soil excavation to the present.

4) It will be necessary to take soil samples for analysis
from those areas where contaminated soil was stockpiled
without the benefit of an effective liner. You must
submit a plan outlining how this will be accomplished.

Please submit a report by July 11, 1994, acknowledging your
compliance with the four items as detailed above.

Your cooperation in complying with the Department’s underground
storage tank regulations is appreciated. If you have any
questions or would like to discuss this matter you can reach me
at 229-54096.

Sincerely,

Gregoty Toran
UST Cleanup Specialist
Northwest Region

cc: Al Kiphut WMC
Enforcement Section, RO



SOIL AERATION FIELD INSPECTION REPORT

1 ” b |

Site Name: ®SG Forest Yralils Date:_g-/4-7%
site Address: 28890 Hwy 22 ToR (87, Molatla of File No.: ?525/0 3-922-/3%
© 27038
Inspected By: Phose
Inspection Time: /(0o /] (235 + Travel: /[ = Tah Total Time
arrive depart (total rounded to nearest .5 hours)

PHOTOS TAKEN? <D / N (attach) SAMPLES COLLECTED? Y / @& (attach)

® N Is there any soil onsite? If yes, ESTIMATED VOLUME OF SOIL: ya?

Y Is any soil being treated offsite? If yes, list the treatment site

address:

THE FOLLOWING ARE PROBLEMS THAT WERE OBSERVED: (circle appropriate descriptor)

There is no fence or other security measures in place to prevent unauthorized access
to the contaminated soil OR barriers are damaged or have fallen.

v’ Soil is being stockpiled with no active treatment evident.

No liner or liner is damaged.
Not contained in a bermed area or berm is inadequate or damaged.
No cover or cover not secured.

kKK

N

Treated soil is not being responsibly managed.

No liner or liner is damaged or excessively torn.

Not contained in a bermed area or berm is inadequate or damaged.

No evidence that soil is covered during rain or storms.

No evidence that soil is tilled/turned on a regular basis.

Soil is spread thicker than 12-18 inches. Actual depth:

Visible evidence that surface water runoff has occurred or is likely to occur.

| KRRKK

Treatment site is not suitable.

Located near (<100 feet) a wetland area or surface stream.

Treatment area is on a steep embankment.

Located within a residential area and the Department has received complaints
and/or observed nuisance conditions of dust or odors.

11

IN COMPLIANCE? Y /(® / NA

If soil observed, complete the following:

Y N An UST Permit Addendum or LOA has been issued. Expires:

Y N A Soil Treatment Plan has been received. Date Received:
rss e

NOTES: o y P : ‘ ;

Seath Mook Ges)§73-2525 . RzA: sai prol mgr. (Thuk faslep)
<§:§<Z"2?‘16367- over~
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October 20, 1993

DEPARTMENT OF

ENVIRONMENTAL
MARK REEVES QUALITY
RSG FOREST PRODUCTS
PO BOX 169

MOLALILA OR 97038 NORTHWEST REGION

Re: RSG FOREST PRODUCTS
File No. 03-92-138

Dear Mr. Reeves:

The purpose of this letter is to inquire about the status of your
soil remediation project. Has any additional petroleum
contaminated soil been discovered, or is any soil from this site
being treated or stockpiled at another location? This inquiry
only applies to soil being treated above ground and does not
include soil being treated-in situ.

If your soil remediation project is completed, please submit
analytical test results and chain of custody documents to show
that treatment levels have been reached. Also, include a written
narrative to describe the history of this project and treatment
methods used to achieve cleanup levels. Lastly, complete and
return the enclosed final soil disposition form. Please return
these to me by October 29, 1993.

If your contaminated soil was disposed of at a processing
facility, submit all receipts and shipping manifests.

If you are currently treating or storing petroleum contaminated
soil, contact me by October 29, 1993, to clarify these issues.
Your unwillingness to address these concerns may be followed by
formal enforcement action.

If you need any assistance, feel free to contact me at 229-6385
ext. 266.

. Sincerely,

Gregory E. Toran
UST Cleanup Specialist

enclosure

1500 SW First Avenue
Suite 750

Portland, OR 97201-5884
(503) 229-5263

DEQ-1
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site Name: KSp  Fovesr /fpg@/wgé " pate: 5-/7-2  Time: /(),'057/0,'25‘

UST FIEID INSPECTION REPORT

i onsite/offsite
Site Address: 28890 Teoq A3, Melaflq- veavel Times- 2§ -~
File/Facility No.: O 3 - P2 V58— Inspector: o A1V
Others Onsite: o . (‘/25&) Inspection Type

include @ - iy L% ,
campany R ____  Install/Retro
_name ___ Decommission
—__ UST Facility
. ) _ ____ Distrib. Audit
Supervisor License No.: (note name with *#*) _>¢ Cleanup
v ___ Soil Aeration
Health & Safety Potential Site Hazards ey Complaint
) ) __ Excav. Closure
Hazards Appraised? @ N uu‘ In S lepe > /@M FAP Application
: M9 'V ne
Benzene Monitoring? Y /@ = ’[ bl (other)

~ (if yes, attach form) (use NOTES if more room needed) FAP Site? Y /@

INSPECTION RESULTS — IN COMPLIANCE? Y / N

1 - Plan View } . SITE SKETCH X-section of excavation

N ~ (as appropriate) B - '

¥ C | ope excavabimi S AETCR i il ol WO B
o é—\ha : 5 Ay ; . X o . 5, i Atv‘f' Po.a,d

]

e““"ﬂ:"‘-sf\’\ )J

PHOTOS TAKEN? Y / N (attach) SM&_PIIS'IBKEN? Y / N (attach results)

NOTES (use back of form as necessary)

[ipte Keevts WWV/W/W 7@//&%’% ﬁAVW
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SOIL AERATION FIELD INSPECTION REPORT

Site Name: R5 & 'FOF-Eb‘}' pr\adtu/‘@ | pate: |% May 73
‘ T
site Address:_23%90 S. Hwydl> Melalla File No.: 03 -92-/3%

Inspected By: T R &4

Inspection Time: /3/% [/ /3 g + Travel: (é’b = /o Total Time
arrive " depart 4_} (total rounded to nearest .5 hours)
Wy 20 ,
PHOTOS TAKEN? (¥)/ N (attach) SAMPLES COLLECTED? Y /(¥)(attach)
% N Is there any soil onsite? If yes, ESTIMATED VOLUME OF SOIL: 8@ yd3
Y Qi) . Is any soil being treated offsite? If yes, list the treatment site
ad%ﬁéss: '
/
/

THE FOLLOWING ARE PROBLEMS THAT WERE OBSERVED: (circle appropriate descriptor)
\\

There is no fence or other security measures in place to prevent\uhauthorized access
to 7he contaminated soil OR barriers are damaged or have fallen. '\

V/// Soil is being stockpiled with no active treatment evident.

No liner or liner is damaged.
Not contained in a bermed area or berm is inadequate or damaged.

v No cover or cover not secured.

Treated. soil is not being responsibly managed.

No liner or liner is damaged or excessively torn.

Not contained in a bermed area or berm is inadequate or damaged.

No evidence that soil is covered during rain or storms.

No evidence that soil is tilled/turned on a regular basis.

Soil is spread thicker than .12-18 inches. Actual depth:

Visible evidence that surface water runoff has occurred or is likely to occur.

[T

Treatment site is not suitéble.

Located near (<100 feet) a wetland area or surface stream.

Treatment area is on a steep embankment. ;

Located within a residential area and the Department has received complaints
and/or observed nuisance conditions of dust or odors. -

||

IN COMPLIANCE? Y '/@ / NA

LE soil observed, lete the following:
u4

o b/oG/\494) .
O N An UST it Addendum or LOA has besn issued. ,?Explres:
(/ A Soil Treatment Plan has been received. Date Received:.

NOTES: 5Hexuile p«e\x\&w AT(‘ep[m% @/\()ZE/V}J nges
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Date: June 5297/77-5

DEQ FILE No: O 3-92-)3% DEPARTMENT OF
site xames__ 056 fovest Prydved=s ' ENVIRONMENTAL
Site Address: A%%90 HW/\/ AN it
Molalla | Gregon 9703%  NommiwesT ReGioN
Responsible Party: /‘4@»{/( [266 ve S
compers._ R56 Taeat achoeiS
Mailing Address: PO Box 169
Melela, OR _F703%
Oon ﬂqﬂ\{ [ % , 1993, the Department conducted an inspection

of your So0il treatment project located at the above site address.
During the inspection, the following items were noted that need to
be corrected:

Soil is being stockpiled with no active treatment evident.
There is no fence or security measures in place to prevent
unauthorized access to the contaminated soil.

No liner or the liner is excessively torn.

Not contained in a bermed area or berm is inadeguate or
damaged.

No evidence that the soil is covered durlng rain or storms.
No evidence that soil is tilled/turned on a regular basis.
Treatment site is unsuitable.

Visible evidence that surface water runoff has occurred or
is likely to occur. THIS MUST BE CORRECTED IMMEDIATELY.

HM ]

In addition, a review of your file indicates the following:

Application to treat petroleum contaminated soil (PCS) has
not been submitted.

The UST Permit Addendum to treat petroleum contaminated soil
has expired.

|

Failure to properly manage petroleum contaminated soil is a serious
problem. If you do not correct the above listed discrepancies,
-you will be considered to be in violation of OAR 340-122- 225(1) (4d)
and enforcement action will be initiated as appropriate to

ensure that compliance is achieved.

1500 SW First Avenue
Suite 750

Portland, OR 97201-5884
(503) 229-5263

DEQ-1



Page 2

J

”
By :j&{\/ é12> , 1993, submit a written statement that
describes the actions taken to address the above items and the date
these actions were completed. In addition, complete and return the
enclosed forms to this office.

An UST Permit Addendum expiration date of ‘§CP4€M£éﬁA/Zj , 1993,
has been assigned to this site. If treatment of the soil is not
completed by this date, it will have to be taken to a permitted
facility or landfill for treatment or disposal. If treatment is
complete, please submit copies of analytical data, chain-of-custody
records, documentation of the final soil disposition, and a report
that describes all actions taken during treatment project duration.

Copies of all pertinent forms and guidance documents have been
enclosed.

If you have questions about your soil treatment or UST cleanup

project, please contact the Northwest Region UST Duty Officer at
(503) 229-5263.

ccC:
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MATRIX CLEANUP EXCAVATION CLOSURE APPROVAL

Site Information

DEPARTMENT OF

site Name: RSG Mo()ala ENVIRONMENTAL
Site Address: ;Lﬁgé(o lew% D QUALITY
0\,\ D 9703%
RTHWEST REGION
USTC Log Number: Date Approved:'g,_?w§93>
Facility ID No.: YL2S Approved by: ?ﬁzéﬁbtﬁ.isefou{

Service Provider Information
Individual Name:ijié%g%\ j’lﬁs(ﬂlréjg
Company Name:fj:f-jfjf\cn License No.: }}(}2&?5

Address: %5@ Ng(drﬁ ahal Lu,
Portlemd D& 9721

This is to confirm that verbal authorization has been given
to backfill or close the excavation located at the facility
referenced above, pursuant to OAR 340-162-020(7) or OAR 340-
163-020(6). Following completion, a copy of your signed
checklist, as required by OAR 340-162-020(5) or OAR 340-163-
020(4) and a copy of your final report, as required by OAR
340-122-350 must be submitted to the Department.

This authorization merely signifies that the Department was
notified of a proposed excavation closure and was unable to
schedule a field inspection at that time.

Authorization to close is not a Department determination that
the soil cleanup has been completed in compliance with the
requirements of OAR 340, Division 122. Upon a review of the
checklist and final report referenced above, the Department
will make a final determination on compliance with numeric
cleanup standards. If you have any questions, please contact
the Northwest Region at 503-229-5263.

cc: UST Compliance Section, HSW
UST Cleanup Section, ECD
NWR UST Cleanup project file
NWR Service Provider file

1500 SW First Avenue
Suite 750

Portland, OR 97201-5884
(503) 229-5263

DEQ-1 €
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The following information MUST be submitted by the underground storage tank owner, operator or licensed DEQ Supervisor within
30 days following completion of the tank decommissioning or changing tank contents to a non-regulated substance. (OAR 340-150-
001 though -150)

The attached supplemental checklist should be prepared by the person performing the decommissioning. “The checklist should be
provided to DEQ and the tank owner to demonstrate that all required practices were followed.

Ordinarily the checklist is filled out by the DEQ licensed Service Prov1dei’ or Supervisor. Owners \y){o wish to personally
decommission a tank must follow all DEQ and other applicable standards. The owner should contact the DEQ Regional Office prior
to starting the decommissioning to receive current copies of underground storage tank regulations.

A. DATES:

.

Decommissioning/Service Change Notice - Date Submitted: _/ - /5 - 72 (30 days before work starts)
Work Start Telephone Notice - Date Submitted: 2;‘/ / -92. (3 working days before work starts)
DEQ Person Notified: _{{

Date Work Started: __2 ~J0O- 72,
Date Work Completed: 2-2 7 72—

Note: Provide the following information if any soil or water contamination is found during the decommissioning. Contamination must
be reported by the UST owner or operator within 24 hours. The licensed service provider must report contamination within 72 hours
after discoverv unless previously reported. :

Date Contamination Reported: _ 22 - 017 72 By: A Jé 14[ / X St/ - Department of Environmenta Quality
DEQ Person Notified: ~ Ju [ e Mc \0r S 02 ﬁ F SEWE
Backfill Telephone Notice - Date Called: b i
ackfill Telephone Notice - Date Ca (before ackfilling) APR 2 0 13}1.‘5
DEQ Person Notified:

5 files UST Compliance Sectin

Note: DEQ permits or an addendum to the UST permit(s) may be needed where soil or water cleanup is required.

DEQ Water Discharge Pgrnﬁt #: NPDES -l@‘ﬂi’Date: yAY (4 B 2‘; GEPT OF ENVIROMMENTAL ﬂum“v
Disposed to (Location): _ﬁflwforlx/ OF Molalls Liver ‘REtEi;\;‘Eb
DEQ Solid Waste Disposal Permit #: Date: :
APR 19 1393

July 1, 1991 UST Decommissioning/Change-in-Service Report NﬂRTHWMeREﬁHN
Oregon DEQ




B. PERMITS (Continued)
UST Soil Treatment Permit Addendum - Type: Date:

Soil Disposal or Treatment Location:

C. TANK INFORMATION:

Tank DEQ |(Tank Size| Product: Gasoline, Closure or Service Change?||Tank to be
# UST in Diesel, Used 0Oil, Other? Replaced?
Permit| (Gallons) Tank Closure® New o
Present New Removal |Inplace |Product Yes*| No
/ /0000 | Dresel Dresel. X
& 5000 ALAN(DW(/{ 0/65(/ /(

* Where decommissioned tank(s) are replaced by new underground storage tanks the UST owner or operator must
submit a new permit application containing information on the new tanks 30 days before placing them in service.

oo Submit a soil sampling plan to the DEQ regional office and receive plan approval prior to starting work if 1)
tank is to be decommissioned in-place, 2) tank contents are changed to a non-regulated substance, or 3) tank
contains a regulated substance other than petroleum.

D. DISPOSAL INFORMATION:

T;nk Tank & Piping Disposal Method Disposal Location of Tank Contents *
Scrap|Land-|Other |Identify Location
£fill & Property Owner Liquids Sludges
/ )( \,{OIW\[/M/ /hw\ HEDDEN Howme OlL /\<7 7/, Hrwu\/ /{c-m‘; é,z/ﬁ-gf/u
Esfacec (07795 EFA# orD 981 77043, | EPA4 ORDTSI 7% 43

\/0/1 (Vlmr /o~ Tank Ficviou 517 /(p,zuc/ml
‘; X E~>{Zl(:&c[\ Or. 6307795 I’L (&J wzﬂ\ Sm\c

f(

* Note: The tank contents, the tank and the piping may be subject to the requirements of Hazardous Waste

regulations. If you have questions, contact the DEQ Hazardous Waste Section at (503) 229-5913 or DEQ regional
office hazardous waste staff.

July 1, 1991 UST Decommissioning/Change-in-Service Report Page 2 of 4
Oregon DEQ



E. CONTAMINATION INFORM:  ON:

Tank |Ground* | Product |Product |Number Laboratory
# |water |odor in|stains of (Name, City, State, Phone)

in pit?|soil? in soil?|Samples
I | W fes //e» B
B g e W

* Note: Sampling is required if groundwater is encountered. See cleanup rules.

. F.SITE SKETCH:  (Show location of adjacent roads, property lines, structures, dispenser, & all USTs) (Sho
S North, general direction of ground slope and soil sample locations. Sketch does not need to be:
drawn to scale. You may attach a separate drawing.) s e G

July 1, 1991 UST Decommissioning/Change-in-Service Report Page 3 of 4
Oregon DEQ



G. WORK PERFORMED BY: -
DEQ Service Provider’s License #: H 0A 5 Construction Contfactors License #: ﬁ [ j )
Name: J ¢ 47[ T/\/mr’ }\1’\/% Cufeprises
B 1
Telephone: _ DE 7377 /
DEQ Decommissioning Supervisor’s License #: /0 &3 /
Name: frawfe McElheran
Telephone: _2& 7379 7
DEQ Soil Matrix Service Provider’s License #: (If applicable)
Name: s\ 7(‘4' lin J f‘«?d‘r,»duw%f
Telephone: _23 /3777
DEQ Soil Matrix Supervisor’s License #: _/08 3 22 (If applicable)
Name: \Jff H7</5g(zmj

Telephone: A8 ] 379/

H. ATTACHMENTS TO THIS REPORT:

1. Attach a copy of the laboratory report showing the results of all tests on all soil and water samples. The laboratory report must
identify sample collection methods, sample location, sample depth, sample type (soil or water), type of sample container, sample
temperature during transportation, types of tests, and copies of analytical laboratory reports, including QA/QL information. Include
laboratory name, address and copies of chain-of-custody forms.

2. If contamination is detected and a Level 2 or Level 3 soil matrix cleanup standard is selected attach a copy of the soil matrix
analysis for the site including methods of determining soil type, depth to groundwater, and sensitivity of uppermost aquifer.

I. REPORT FILING:

This report, signed by the tank owner or operator, complete with all applicable attachments must be filed with DEQ headquarters
within 30 days after the excavation is backfilled or change-in-service is complete. Contact the DEQ regional office prior to filing
this report where special circumstances exist at the site (such as water in pit, remaining pockets or contamination, etc.).

NOTE: If contamination was found during site assessment at decommissioning or change-in-service and reported to DEQ
regional office, this report may be submitted with either the first interim cleanup report or the final cleanup report, whichever
is first.

Return Completed Form to: Department of Environmental Quality
UST Program - Decommissioning Report
811 S.W. Sixth Ave.
Portlane, Oregon 97204

I have personally reviewed this report and the attachments and find them to be true and complete.

Signature: Date:
(Owner or Operator)

For information: (503) 229-5733 or Toll Free in Oregon 1-800-452-4011

July 1, 1991 UST Decommissioning/Change-in-Service Report Page 4 of 4
Oregon DEQ
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JT Inc.

Excavation and General Contracting Services

P.O. Box 748 (503) 287-3797
Estacada, OR 97203 (503) 936-8348

D.E.Q. NORTHWEST REGION
1500 S.W. FIRST SUITE 750
PORTLAND, OREGON 97201

RE: R.S.G. MOLALLA DECOMMISSIONING
Three sand samples of soil were taken on 1-19-93. Samples A and C detected
no diesel, sample B which was the pit floor showed some contamination. (See

page 1. thru 3.) Further excavation was necessary due to additional contamination.

After excavation another soil sample was taken of the pit floor on 1-26-93

which detected no gasoline or diesel. (See pages 4. thru 5.)

Soil samples were taken on 2-26-93. Sample 1 which is the south bottom of
tank pit detected no diesel. Sample 2 which was taken of the north bottom
of tank pit detected some contamination. (See pages 6. thru 7.) Further
excavation was necessary. There was approximately 300 yards of soil removed,

it was then covered with 6 mil. plastic and stored on site.

Soil samples were taken again after excavation of north bottom and south bottom
tank pit. The test results show tank pit floor and walls are free of contamination
in tested areas. We believe the tank pit to be clean of contamination but cannot

guarantee that the sampling could have missed some contamination. (See page 8.)

Approximately 320 yards were removed from tank pit area and stored on site, covered

with plastic for future treatment as authorized by R.S.G.
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MATRTX CLEANUP EXCAVATION CLOSURE APPROVAL

Site Information
DEPARTMENT OF

Site Name: RS G Mo()ala ENVIRONMENTAL
Site Address: LFL40 f/m A - QUALITY
follda be 9703
l JORTHWEST REGION
USTC Log Number: Date Approved:“g,_?w—
Facility ID No.: L/éjlﬁr Approved by: Zﬁigﬁrzﬁ‘iSegybi'

Service Provider Information
Individual Name:_:Sié—f;( ]iESS{a“ij
Company Name:fj:rAj:}\C; License No.: }{(}2&?5

Address: L’{SD Nb) C jj\'é«l LA,
pof% lecn ‘9‘2 7S

This is to confirm that verbal authorization has been given
to backfill or close the excavation located at the facility
referenced above, pursuant to OAR 340-162-020(7) or OAR 340-
163-020(6). Following completion, a copy of your signed
checklist, as required by OAR 340-162-020(5) or OAR 340-163-—
020(4) and a copy of your final report, as required by OAR

+ 340-122-350 must be submitted to the Department.

This authorization merely signifies that the Department was
notified of a proposed excavation closure and was unable to
schedule a field inspection at that time.

Authorization to close is not a Department determination that
the soil cleanup has been completed in compliance with the
requirements of OAR 340, Division 122. Upon a review of the
checklist and final report referenced above, the Department
will make a final determination on compliance with numeric
cleanup standards. If you have any questions, please contact
the Northwest Region at 503-229-5263.

cc: UST Compliance Section, HSW
UST Cleanup Section, ECD
NWR UST Cleanup project file
NWR Service Provider file ppy QF ENVIRONMENTAL QUALITY

RECEIVED &
APR 1 9 1993 1500 SW Fist Avenue

Suite 750

NORTHWEST REGION Portland, OR 97201-5884
&

(503) 229-5263
DEQ-1
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Report Date: January 21, 1993
Job#: TP-930119AR-3

PO#: None
Attention: Jeff Tyseling Project#: None N
Jeff Tyseling Enterprises Project: RSG Tank Decommission

P.O. Box 748
Estacada, OR 97023

SAMPLE INFORMATION:
Date Samples Were Received By Laboratory: 01/19/93

Lab No. Field Identification Sample Matrix Date Time
1 A South East Corner Wall Sand 01-19-93 0845
2 B Pit Floor Sand 01-19-93 0845
3 C West Wall ‘Sand 01-=19-93 0845

ANALYTICAL RESULTS ARE ON THE FOLLOWING PAGE(S)

Sincerely,

T

Susan Coffey
President

SMC/mlh

This report is for the sole and exclusive use of the above-named
client. Samples are retained 15 davs from the report date, or until
holding time expires. Results pertain only to samples submitted.

GEPT OF ENVIRONMENTAL QUALITY
RECEIVED

APR 19 1393
NORTHWEST REGION

COFFEY LABORATORIES, INC.
12423 N.E. Whitaker Way « Portland, OR « 97230 « (503) 254-1794 « FAX (503) 254-1452
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Job#: TP-930119AR-3

Jeff Tyseling Enterprises
Page 2

Analysis Performed: TPH-D, by the Oregon DEQ Method, Capillary GC/FID.
Sample ID: A South East Corner Wall

B Pit Floor

C West Wall

DETECTION SAMPLE A SAMPLE A SAMPLE B

PARAMETER LIMIT RESULTS DUPLICATE RESULTS

Diesel 10 ND ND 1,600

Surrogate Recovery (%) 920 91 106
DETECTION SAMPLE C

PARAMETER LIMIT RESULTS

Diesel 10 ND

Surrogate Recovery (%) 65

Results expressed as mg/kg unless otherwise noted.

ND means none detected at or above the detection limit listed.

COFFEY LABORATORIES, INC.
12423 N.E. Whitaker Way < Portland, OR « 97230 - (503) 254-1794 « FAX (503) 254-1452




X

Excavation ahd General Contracting Servi

es

|
X 748 (503) 287-3797 1
fa, OR 97203 Efuret - A | A (503) 936-8348 i
|
|

. RSG MOLALLA
~~(Not to Scale)

. IR = iy e 1.2217—8’—-1
Tank .
=
Soil Sample 8—]
Soil Somple & = 1 o]

ey ‘

| - : 42, % ! F: “er Sf)ou‘f |

O'P'Fic.& S 0: U ' \‘\-,’j ]

j Ousﬁ Soﬁ/ LS‘,ah')F/& A

-




€3 03:09PM *COFFEY LAB

iyt
Report Date: January 29, 1993
JODH: TP-9QFQ126AT -1
PO#: None
Attention Jefi Tyseling Projectg: RGG
Jef? Tysellng Znterprises Prodect: 1336
Pls0- s BoOXIET 49
Zstacada, CR 978273 i
SAMPLE INFOBMATION: ) i
Date Samples Were Received By Laboratory: Q8141/26/9%
Lab No. Fileld Identification Sample Hatrix Date Tirge
g A) Bottom of Pit So0il Q1-26-93 1245

ANALYTICAL RESULTS ARE ON THE FOLLOWING PAGE(S).

SMC/mln

This report 1s for thée sole and exclusive use of the above-named
ciient. BSamples are revalned ‘5 days from the report date, or until
holding time expires. Resulis nertvain only 3o samples submitted.

DRAFT

S



NG

o
<,

93 03:0l 'M *COFFEY LAB e
SODHD TP-93Q156AT -
JEI? Tyseling Enterprises
Page 2
Analysig Parformed: MPH-HCID Quallitative $can vor Iydrocaroons, by GG/PRI
sample ID: A) Bottom of »it
Summary of Qualitative Screening Test:
SAMPLE A
_RESULTS
Gasoline detected by TPH-HGID
Geggoline not detected by TPH-HGID v
Diesel detected by TEH-HCID
Diesel not detected by TPH-HCID v

Hydrocartong neavier than €28 detvected

Recommenced further anaiysis:

TFH-G

TPH-D

TPH-¢18.1

None y
3Urrogate Recovery % 86

DRAFT

(B2 |




» (SG Mollbie
L TanK Decon

Report Date: February 20, 1993
Job#: TP-930216AA-2

PO#: None
Attention: Jeff Tyseling Project#: None
Jeff Tyseling Enterprises Project: RSG

P.O. Box 748
Estacada, OR 97023

SAMPLE INFORMATION:
Date Samples Were Received By Laboratory: 02/16/93

Lab No. Field Identification Sample Matrix Date Time
1 S Bottom Tank Pit Soil 02-16-93 1315
2 N Bottom Tank Pit Soil 02-16-93 1315

ANALYTICAL RESULTS:

Analysis Performed: TPH-D, by the Oregon DEQ Method, Capillary GC/FID.

SAMPLE #2
DETECTION SAMPLE #1 SAMPLE #2 DUPLICATE
PARAMETER LIMIT RESULTS RESULTS RESULTS
Diesel 10 ND 27 22
Surrogate Recovery (%) 94 76 93

Results expressed as mg/kg unless otherwise noted.
ND means none detected at or above the detection limit listed.
Sincerely,

SO

Susan Coffey
President

SMC/lws

This report is for the sole and exclusive use of the above-named
client. Samples are retained 15 days from the report date, or until
holding time expires. Results pertain only to samples submitted.

COFFEY LABORATORIES, INC.
12423 N.E. Whitaker Way < Portland. OR - 97230 -+ (503) 254-1794 - FAX (503) 254-1452
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EXxcavation and General Contracting Services |

X 748 (503) 287-3797
fa, OR 97203 g R T (503) 936-8348

.. RSG MOLALLA
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Report Date: March 2, 1993
Job#: TP-038226B-2
PO¥: None
Attention: Jeff Tyseling Prodectgt None
Jeff Tyegeling Enterprises Projsct: RSG
P.O. Box 748
Egtacada, OR 978253
SAMPLE INFORMATION:
Date Samples Were Recelved By Laboratory: Qe /26/9%
Lab No, Field Identification sample Matrix Date Tin
1 North Bottom of Tank Plt soil §2-25-93 1318
2 south Bottom of Tank Pit S011 R2-25~93% 1385

ANALYTICAL RESULTS:
Analysis Performed: TPH-D, by the Oregon DEQ Method, Capillary GC/FID.

~ SAMPLE #2
DETECTION SAMPLE #1 SAMPLE #2 DUPLICATE
PARAMETER LIMIT RESULTS RESULTS RESULTS
Diesel 1Q ND ND ND
surrogate Recovery (%) 88 91 84

Results expressed as mg/kg unless otherwise noted.
ND means none detectsd at or above the detection 1imit listed.

Sincerely,

Susan M. Coffey
President

SMC/1lws

Tnig report ig for the scle and exclusive use of the above-named
client. Samples are retained 1% days from the report date, or until
nolding timse expires. Results pertain only t0 samples submitted.

L B T _.—#



TUE. L BEsPEHIONIE Ui STE REE B 4O Ry D

CAL@TO: DQ’\\"C ﬁ);&\\n? DATE: /?//7«2//9 i

COMPANY /TITLE: TIME:
PHONE NO. : e a - 5919 (Circle for filing)
CITY: COUNTY: AQ Asbestos
W 0SS
(Q/S@ \Qrcbsjr Oﬁalwﬂf“(’ <
SwW HW
O2-T2-13%
General Spill

SUMMARY OF CALL:

}¥Qu}~va>$> éxV4"*- C£4Ln~xN~€ \MLJ%' s IZ AV Q%CLYLngifj

O

to con lr cloaniy S nresd seceol e fis
Disciuresd  Crad sccasian & Sat Db e
CSrolainad Aok jo\\mvﬂ‘/ﬁ\ ’Hﬂ«} Tl e

o poanld odbnd Tl weedde ge e
(B, Lo o ()Ow~j\°;/ ceped, on Qx‘g(c{ma e AT 5
ol bo ) v e D \Ej awd) rreautpad
upeode Mean . (G a e AR Gl dud
Siae P cants pniredioe pe dnad | Geakdlor . pnands
pet b o feilinl andy Ped he e sl e
e G TR

@@l e

Signature

RB3972 (2/86)



DEQ FACILITY NUMBER: _

FACLITY NAME: K S 6 Lum P{éfﬁ' %:mqf/ a”a |

FACILITY ADDRESS. 2 28 90 H d 2 Ij’

P

. M&jﬁ (_\\»\r

PHONE

A. SAFETY EQUIPMENT ON JOB SITE:

Fire Extinguisher: Type/Size: __ S~ JO . ﬂ ; @ e
Combustible Gas Detector: Model: M S A ’0’214
Oxygen Analyzer: Model:

B. DECOMMISSIONING: All Tanks: (Unk.= Unknown, N/A = Not Applicable)
(Check Appropriate Box)

1. All electrical equipment grounded and explosibn proof?

. Safety equipment on job site?

. Overhead electrical lines located?

. Subsurface electrical lines off or disconnected?

. Natural gas lines off or disconnected?

. No open fires or smoking material in area? Department of Environmental Quality

. Vehicle and pedestrian traffic controlled? 5“;" @ 5—‘_—;1 SN}? 5‘?’]

. Excavation material area cleared? HUG 5 1992

N O L AW

oo

9. Rainwater runoff directed to treatment area? -
10. Drained and collected product from lines? U S T gemg nce SBCthH
11. Removed product and residual from tank?
12. Cleaned tank? [
13. Excavated to top of tank?

14. Removed tank fixtures? (pumps, leak detection equip.’; | [] {° 92
15. -Removed product, fill and vent lines?

C. TANK ABANDONMENT IN-PLACE:

16. Sampling plan approved by DEQ?
Date: DEQ Staff:

May 26, 1992 UST Decommissioning Checklist
Oregon DEQ

Recharge Date: MZ
Calibration Date: M¢ i /215~ ¢/

Calibration Date:

Yes No Unk N/A
D
X
X
X
y ’
X
X
X
>/
X
X
jd
X
><¢
7
b
Page 1 of




—l,

B. DECOMMISSIONING: All Tanks: (Unk. Unknown, N/A = Not Applicable) Jes No Unk N/A
(Check Appropriate Box)

17. Contamination concerns fully resolved?

18. Fill Material? Type: )<

D. TANK REMOVAL:

19. Tank placement area cleared, chocks placed?

X

20. Purged or ventilated tank to prevent explosion?
Method used: Meter reading: \(

21. No chains or steel cables wrapped around tank for removal?

22. Tank removed, set on ground, blocked to prevent movement?

23. Tank set on truck and secured with strap(s)?

) X)X

1
N

XK el B

24. Tank labeled before leaving site?

E. SITE ASSESSMENT:
25. Site assessed for contamination? See OAR 340-122-340

26. Soil samples taken and analyzed?

27. Decommissioning/Change-in-Service report sent to DEQ?

28. Was contamination found? Date/Time:

29. Was contamination reported to DEQ? By: [ 4‘7% e
Date/Time: DEQ Staff:

30. Was hazardous waste determination made for tank contents (Liquids/sludges)? /«‘( /

31. Disposal location of tank(s) contents.
Name: /7’; c/a/{//\ /1{0 wme O / )é-u///;mDate ad = :QJS” (7._2
Address: 2257 SE ‘/zw’) /ﬂ?/"z’h ﬁ
Extdaca 9//’ ; O 979903 Attach disposal receipt.

32. Disposal or recycling location of removed tank(s) and associated piping.

Name: KD» S.G . Date: -0 ~ 92’2
Address: _2 3R 90 Huwy 213
Mo / / a / / a4 '/Q & q 3] Attach disposal receipt.

33. If tank(s) are intended to be reused, identify new tank site.

Name: Date:
Address:
Purpose of Reuse:
May 26, 1992 UST Decommissioning Checklist Page 2 of 3

Oregon DEQ



F. WORK PERFORMED BY.

DEQ Service Provider’s License #: z Z 0ol AR

Name: 7«7[16 7’\,&(‘ )
Telephone: L 30 \Z—— 7“/

DEQ Decommissioning Supervisor’s License #: _/ ( }832
Name: Fra nk h/ : E//;'Wd /4|

Telephone: S0 — f(/, 7‘7/

E. CHECKLIST FILING:

1. Provide copy of checklist to the UST owner and operator.

2. Send completed checklist to the DEQ headquarters within 30 days after the excavation is backfilled.

NOTE: If contamination was found dufing decommissioning and reported to DEQ regional office, this report may be

submitted with either the first interim cleanup report or the final cleanup report, whichever is first.

Send Completed and Signed Form to: Department of Environmental Quality
UST Program - Decommissioning Checklist
811 S.W. Sixth Ave.
Portland, Oregon 97204

Or FAX Completed and Signed Form to: (503) 229-6954

I have personal viewed this decommxssxomng ecklist and find it to be true»ant:i_j:c:b'mp‘le_'té;’v

Slgnature. .ﬁl\

Signature: |

(Owner or Operator)

For information: (503) 229-5733 or Toll Free in Oregon UST HELPLINE 1-800-742-7878

May 26, 1992 UST Decommissioning Checklist Page 3 of 3
Oregon DEQ



JT Inc.”

Excavation and General Contracting Services

P.O. Box 748 (503) 287-3797
Estacada, OR 97203 (503) 936-8348

R.S.G. MOLALLA |

February 20, 1992 first tank was removed, which contained diesel. Size of tank

was a 25'x 8'. Explosive Gas Indicator showed a reading of 5% inside of tank.

Tank laid from north to south with approxamately 6' of cover on the south end, which
tapered down to approxamately 1' from cover of north end of tank, the ground level
dropped to level of the bottom of tank. No ground water was present in tank excavation
pit.

February 21, 1992 soil samples were taken of north and south ends of tank, at that
time a qualative screen test was taken, diesel was then detected. Attached reports
show that contamination is present.

Indication of spillage was eminating from fill spout in approxamately a 6' diamitor |
on the ground. The soil was green in color, and had a diesel odor. Soil appeared '
bad along entire length of tank, also on both sides of tank. The area which appeared |
the worst was near the fill spout. Fill spout has 4' of pipe leading to tank, there

may also be some more contamination above tank. Further tests on the same samples

indicate the amount of contamination, see attached test results.

During excavation we encountered an additional tank. Tank is reportedly to have
been abandoned twenty some years ago. Tank measures 12%'x 8' laying within 6' of
known tank. Tank lays from north to south. No product lines or filler spouts are
connected to tank. Tank is filled with sand material.

The site is an enclosed mill yard of approxamately 100 acres.



JT Inc.”

Excavation and General Contracting Services

P.O. Box 748 (503) 287-3797
Estacada, OR 97203 (503) 936-8348

R.S.G. MOLALLA

June 8, 1992 second tank was located, adjacent to the first one, tank was then
removed. At that time tank was filled with sand, product lines and fill spout
were not connected. Tank was stored on site to be sold for scrap, sand contents
were emptied into tank pit and will be removed and airated at a later date.



 jTinc?®

Excavation and General Contracting Services

P.O. Box 748 (503) 287-3797
Estacada, OR 97203 (503) 936-8348

RSG MOLALLA
(Not to Scale)
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Report Date: February 27, 1992
Job#: TP-920221AH-2

Attention: Jeff Tyseling
Jeff Tyseling Enterprises
P.O. Box 748

Estacada, OR 97023

SAMPLE INFORMATION:
Date Samples Were Received By Laboratory: 02/21/92

Lab No. Field Identification Sample Matrix Date Time
1 A #1 Soil 02-21-92 1208
2 B #1 Soil 02-21-92 1208

ANALYTICAL RESULTS ARE ON THE FOLLOWING PAGE(S)

Sincerely,

/ééfgz/;hauvin
Technical Director

RJC/1lws

This report is for the sole and exclusive use of the above-named
client. Samples are retained 15 days from the report date, or until
holding time expires. Results pertain only to samples submitted.

COFFEY LABORATORIES, INC.
12423 N.E. Whitaker Way ¢ Portland, OR e 97230 e (503) 254-1794 ¢ FAX (503) 254-1452




L

Jeff Tyseling Enterprises (Page 2) Job#: TP-920221AH-2
Analysis Performed: TPH-HCID qualitative scan for Hydrocarbons, by GC/FID.

Summary of Qualitative Screening Test:*

A #1 B #1
RESULTS RESULTS
SAESlius Heteakefl By WRESEEEE . . M0 v - L st -
Gasoline not detected by TPH-HCID - v i S e
Diesel detected by TPH-HCID - v 7 LR
Diesel not detected by TER-ECID .. @
Biehrbea Nl e than OB Asteeben . A Lgeee
Epseapsevoy- o wegner
TPH-G
wHD v VR
e TR S
e
Suphigale RecoweEr ® L o ;;; —————————— ;;; ---------------

*The samples were too contaminated to allow for calculation of surrogate
spike recoveries.

Analysis Performed: TPH-D, by the Oregon DEQ Method, capillary GC/FID.

DETECTION A #1 B #1
PARAMETER LIMIT RESULTS RESULTS
Diesel 10 600 980
Surrogate Recovery (%) 120 55

Results expressed as mg/kg unless otherwise noted.

COFFEY LABORATORIES, INC.
12423 N.E. Whitaker Way ¢ Portland, OR ¢ 97230 ¢ (503) 254-1794  FAX (503) 254-1452
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>~ , #03-92-138

OREGON DEPARTMENT OF ENVIRONMENTAL QUALITY
UNDERGROUND STORAGE TANK PROGRAM

PERMIT ADDENDUM FOR
PETROLEUM CONTAMINATED SOILS MANAGEMENT

ON-SITE AT FACILITY ADDRESS LISTED BELOW

1. PLEASE FILL OUT ALL PAGES TO THE BEST OF YOUR ABILITY AND SEND TO THE
APPROPRIATE REGIONAL OFFICE. (See back for mailing addresses and phone numbers)

2. PLEASE PRINT CLEARLY AND PROVIDE ALL THE NECESSARY SIGNATURES

(o8]

PLEASE CONTACT THE REGIONAL OFFICE FOR ASSISTANCE.

| TANK OWNER

DEQ UST FACILITY: (LOCATION OF TANK 5 L

DECOMMISSIONING AND SOURCE OF SOILS.) nave_ S5
~ DEQ FACILITY NUMBER Y4625 aoress_AX 890 Hw 4 23

e e aooress_Ma/a ([« (o

ADDRESS_ JQS/S?Q H&jc; Wi PHONE__Z 2T 72‘%

T Molilla: g [zn' 97038 SIGNATURE/;é /é-/ : /W

PROPERTY OWNER PERMITTEE

NAME AGQ G5 nave__ [ S
ADDRESS._ A8 B0 vy 213 ADDRESS 2S00  Mewy 203
avoress_Vz [z /'/“ (i”((./ : appress_ Mo [a [ (o O{v
pHoNE__ERT 7200 7 PHONE_S A7 7}5’(:%
SIGNATURE %%W SIGNATURE/j{fq ' ‘ ’/

i
O ERREEENED
oo 682

NORTHWEST REGION  Page 1ore



REGIONAL DEQ OFFICES

NORTHWEST REGION

811 S.W. 6th Ave.
Portland, OR- 9720&=
Phone: Portland 229-5263

WILLAMETTE VALLEY REGION

750 Front St .- NE,;Suite 120
Salem, OR 97310

Phone: Salem 378-8240

SOUTHWEST REGION

201 W. Main St., Suite 2-D
Medford, OR 79501

Phone: Medford 7766010

Northwest Region

Willamette
Valley

Region

X
X
X
!
X
X
%

CENTRAL REGION
2146 N.E. 4th
Bend, OR 97701
Phone: Bend 388-6146

- EASTERN REGION

700 S.E. Emigrant, Suite 330
Pendleton, OR 97801
Phone: Pendleton 276-4063

Eastern Region

X
X

N
X
y
X

XX

Southwest Region KRR

A
TR
SRR
5250
SR
%
Pede
2

Central Region



UNDERGROUND STORAGE TANK
PERMIT ADDENDUM

UST FACILITY NAME: UST FACILITY ID:
UST FACILITY ADDRESS:

PAGE 2 OF 4

UST PERMIT NUMBERS:

(THIS BOX FOR DEQ USE ONLY)
UST PERMIT AMENDMENT EXPIRATION DATE:

MANAGEMENT OF PETROLEUM-CONTAMINATED SOILS

ON-SITE AT FACILITY ADDRESS LISTED ABOVE

PERMIT ADDENDUM APPLICATION DATE:

ESTIMATED VOLUME OF PETROLEUM-CONTAMINATED:
SOIL IN TONS OR CUBIC YARDS £SO o, \,’{'(' .

TYPE OF PETROLEUM CONTAMINATION CHECK ALL APPLICABLE
___ GASOLINE _X DIESEL
___ WASTE OIL ___ HEATING OIL

___ OTHER PETROLEUM (SPECIFY)

APPROXIMATE SIZE OF PROPERTY:
ACRES 50) , OR SQL;ARE EEB , OR DIMENSIONS

/ L \// M/Q\‘

SIGNATURE OF UST RVICE VIDER
b g G

UST/SERVICE PROVIDER LICENSE NUMBER: _l&oel (/555 ERD “\,\E\“k\ oy
pert OF e
W S

UST GWNER OR PERMITTEE SHALL
RETAIN A COPY OF THIS RECORD FOR AT LEAST THREE YEARS




UNDERGROUND STORAGE TANK
PERMIT ADDENDUM

UST FACILITY NAME: UST FACILITY ID:
UST FACILITY ADDRESS:

PAGE 3 OF 4

UST PERMIT NUMBERS:

(THIS BOX FOR DEQ USE ONLY)
UST PERMIT AMENDMENT EXPIRATION DATE:

MANAGEMENT OF PETROLEUM-CONTAMINATED SOILS
ON-SITE AT FACILITY ADDRESS LISTED ABOVE

SPECIAL PERMIT CONDITICNS:

1. ON-SITE TREATMENT PERFORMANCE STANDARDS:
A. NO OBJECTIONABLE ODORS SHALL BE CREATED
B. NO FIRE HAZARD SHALL BE CREATED
C. SURFACE WATER RUNOFF OR RUN-ON SHALL BE CONTROLLED WITHIN
THE TREATMENT AREA
D. GROUNDWATER AND SURFACES WATER SHALL BE PROTECTED
E. NON-CONTAMINATED SOILS SHALL BE PROTECTED
F. APPROPRIATE SITE SECURITY TO PREVENT UNAUTHORIZED ENTRY SHALL BE
PROVIDED

2. DESCRIBE ON-SITE TREATMENT PROGRAM IN A WRITTEN, SUBMITTED REPORT WITHIN
30 DAYS OF STARTING CONSTRUCTION AND OPERATION OF ON-SITE TREATMENT
PROGRAM. INCLUDE INITIAL PETROLEUM CONTAMINATIONS LEVELS USING SAMPLING
PROCEDURES LISTED IN OAR 340-122-305 TO 340-122-360.

3. DEQ MAY REQUIRE WRITTEN PROGRESS REPORTS DOCUMENTING THE REDUCTION IN
PETROLEUM CONTAMINATION. THE UST OWNER OR PERMITTEE SHALL PROVIDE A
WRITTEN PROGRESS REPORT WITHIN 20 DAYS AFTER A DEQ REQUEST.

4. SUBMIT FINAL WRITTEN REPORT DOCUMENTING FINAL PETROLEUM CONTAMINATION
LEVELS AND DISPOSITION OF TREATED SOILS.

5. NO OFF-SITE TREATMENT OR DISPOSAL OF PETROLEUM-CONTAMINATED SOILS IS
AUTHORIZED BY THIS PERMIT ADDENDUM.

6. THIS PERMIT ADDENDUM DOES NOT AUTHORIZE THE VIOLATION OF ANY OTHER
APPLICABLE STATE, FEDERAL OR LOCAL RULE.

7. DEQ SHALL BE NOTIFIED IF TREATMENT PROGRAM DEVIATES FROM PLAN.

: UST OWNER OR PERMITTEE SHALL
RETAIN A COPY OF THIS RECORD FOR AT LEAST THREE YEARS




UNDERGROUND STORAGE TANK
PERMIT ADDENDUM

UST FACILITY NAME: UST FACILITY ID:
UST FACILITY ADDRESS:

PAGE 4 OF 4

UST PERMIT NUMBERS:

(THIS BOX FOR DEQ USE ONLY)

UST PERMIT AMENDMENT EXPIRATION DATE:

MANAGEMENT OF PETROLEUM-CONTAMINATED SOILS

ON-SITE AT FACILITY ADDRESS LISTED ABOVE

SPECIAL PERMIT CONDITIONS (CONTINUED):

8. IF ACTUAL VOLUME OF PETROLEUM-CONTAMINATED SOILS EXCEEDS ESTIMATED.
VOLUME BY 25 PERCENT, DEQ SHALL BE NOTIFIED IN WRITING OF ACTUAL VOLUME
DISPOSED OF WITHIN 30 CALENDAR DAYS.

9. BY THEIR SIGNATURES, THE PROPERTY OWNER, TANK OWNER AND PERMITTEE LISTED

ON PAGE 1 OF 4 OF THIS PERMIT APPLICATION/ADDENDUM CERTIFY THEY HAVE READ
AND UNDERSTAND THE SPECIAL CONDITIONS LISTED IN THIS ADDENDUM.

10. OTHER SPECIAL CONDITIONS:

UST OWNER OR PERMITTEE SHALL
RETAIN A COPY OF THIS RECORD FOR AT LEAST THREE YEARS
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RZA AGRA, Inc. % Portand, Oregon 37975.3004

(Fomn;ér/v: Rittenhouse-Zeman & Associates,” Inc.) (503) 639-3400
Engineering & Environmental Services W FAX (503) 620-7892
, DEPT 0F :
August 31, 1992 NWRUM#ENTA[ (AR

%
L P\

RECEIVED
SEP 02 19

Yz
RSG Forest Products , N UR m WEST REBIUN

P.O. Box 169
Molalla, OR 97038

Attn: Mitchel Karp
SUBJIECT: N.P.D.E.S. PERMIT COMPLIANCE MCRITCRING
AUGUST 1992
Dear Mr. Karp:
Enclosed are the results from the inspection and analysis of water samples taken from the oil/water
separator outfall at your Liberal, Oregon, facility. Our field visit was performed on August 6, 1992, which

entailed a visual inspection of the outfall stream, and product removal system. We also sampled for total Oil
and Grease as per your request and your NPDES permit compliance standards.

FIELD VISIT SUMMARY

1. All floating product was/is being absorbed by absorbent pads installed across the existing separator
system. A slight sheen was detected at the discharge point, however, no trace of product was
detected at any point along the discharge stream.

2. Al sampling and testing was performed in accordance with EPA recommended protocol and
standard environmental sampling/testing procedures. '

3. Sample analysis performed by:
AZA AGRA LABS; an environmentai anaiysis iaboratory.

INSPECTION AND ANALYSIS SUMMARY

Parameter: Weekly visual inspection.
Standard: No visible floating debris in outfall stream.

Results: Currently being monitored by RSG personnel.

Parameter: Monthly pH testing.
Standard: pH level reading >6.0 and <9.0 in outfall stream.
Results: Currently being monitored by RSG personnel.
& AGRA

Earth & Environmental Group



RSG Forest Products 0-4554
August 31, 1992 Page 2

Parameter: Quarterly sampling and analysis.
Standard: ~ Total Oil and Grease levels (TOG) not to exceed 15 ppm in outfall stream.
Results: Sample 92-Q-3, (Sample name EFFLUENT) collected immediately below oil water
- separator over flow, and analyzed per EPA method 413.2. sample 92-Q-3= 8.2 ppm.

We appreciate this opportunity to be of service to you and look forward to serving you again. Should you
have any questions regarding these findings or any other projects you may have, please feel free to call the
undersigned.

Respectfully submitted,

RZA AGRA, Inc.

/eén A. Gre?{field, Chief Environmental Technician

> e S
Ter W&amtE><”
24 o
Enclosures
c Doug Jones - ODEQ

& AGRA

Eartf Ty r ymental (Grorin
Earth & Environmental Group
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May 28, 1992 DEPARTMENT OF

ENVIRONMENTAL
QUALITY

NORTHWEST REGION
MR JEFF TYSELING
JEFF TYSELING ENTERPRISES
PO BOX 748
ESTACADA OR 97023

RE: RSG Forest Products
File No. 03-92-138

Dear Mr. Tyseling:

As you requested, here is a letter summarizing our telephone
conversations of May 15, 1992, and May 20, 1992. I had
originally telephoned you in response to a letter you had
submitted to the Department of Environmental Quality (DEQ)
regarding the tank decommissioning at RSG Forest Products.

During our conversation, you indicated that a second tank had
been discovered immediately adjacent to the diesel tank being
decommissioned. The second tank had been filled with sand
and RSG officials suspect the tank was filled at least 20
years ago. This second tank is not one of the tanks that DEQ
shows as having been filled in place in 1989. Approximately
6 feet of dirt covers the tank and one side has been exposed
as a result of decommissioning activities. Apparently there
is soil contamination around the tank. You requested
information as to what would be required by the DEQ so that
you may advise your clients.

I suggested that the following options were available:

1 The tank could be pulled and the contamination
remediated; or

v The contamination could be left in place and the
company could propose leaving a pocket of
contamination, in accordance with Oregon Administrative
Rule (OAR) 340-122-340 (1) (f). Please note that if this

1500 SW First Avenue
Suite 750

Portland, OR 97201-5884
(503) 229-5263

DEQ-1 &



Mr. Jeff Tyseling
May 28, 1992
Page 2

option is selected the rule requires that a sufficient
number of samples shall be collected from the site in
order to estimate the extent, volume and level of
contamination in the pocket.

I asked about the sample results which were attached to the
letter you submitted to the DEQ. You indicated the results
were for samples obtained from beneath both ends of the tank
which was being decommissioned. I informed you that
depending on the Matrix cleanup level established for the
site, further cleanup would need to be conducted.

I also asked why the contamination had not been reported to
the DEQ in a timely manner. You responded that there had
been almost a month long delay in your receiving the sample
results and that you had trouble contacting the DEQ. I
advised you of the 72 hour notification requirement for
service providers to notify the DEQ of contamination.

I informed you that your firm, Jeff Tyseling Enterprises, is
not a licensed Underground Storage Tank Soil Matrix Cleanup
Service Provider, although you are a licensed soil matrix
supervisor. I recommended that you apply for the Service
Provider license and said I would request the required
documents be mailed to you.

You mentioned that RSG was interested in aerating their soil
on-site. I am enclosing a Permit Addendum for Petroleum
Contaminated Soils that must be completed and returned to the
Department. Please note the Special Permit Conditions
described on pages three and four of the Permit Addendum.

If you have any further questions or require additional
information, please contact me (503) 229-6385, ext. 230.

Sincerely,

by adacth M. %m&cf

Elizabeth M. Brady, REA

UST Cleanup Specialist

Northwest Region
enclosure

cc: UST Compliance Section, HSW-Dennis Thomason



T B L ER H O:NCE USE REPORT

CALL TO: Qxﬁ( Tb/idm? | ‘  mare: _5//5/73
COMPANY /TITLE: 7@% T;uﬁn? Entergrises  pIME: /350
PHONE NO.: F I 2797 ~ (circle for f£iling)
ciry: Estacada - COUNTY : _Cﬁackﬂrzm AQ Asbestos
. 4 0SS

He:' A5G Fforzet Foducte

F o3 -g2-/98" il i

‘ General Spill

SUMMARY OF CALL: :
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From: Beth Brady:NWR:DEQ
To: Cindy Salter:HSW
Subj: UST Soil Matrix License
Cindy, please mail the appropriate application and information materials
for the UST Soil Matrix SERVICE PROVIDER License to:

Jeff Tyseling

Jeff Tyseling Enterprises
PO Box 748

Estacada OR 97023

Let me know if you need anything else. Thanks for your help, Beth.



| UST Compliance Query
--------- ! Facility ------------

Facility ID 4625 SIC LUST facility N
Facility Name RSG FOREST PRODUCTS
Facility Address HWY. 213, P.O. BOX 169

City, ST Zip MOLALLA OR 97038
Comments

----------- Tanks ---------n---
Tank ID 1 Contents:
Tank Status FILLED Empty
Date Decomm. 01-SEP-89 Petroleum DIESEL
Permit # AKEAB Haz. Material
Permit Status TERMINATED Unknown
Installed 08-MAY-64 Construction STEEL
Gallons 10000 External Prot PAINTED
Overfill

Leak Detect VISUAL, STOCK INVENTORY,

v Char Mode: Replace Page 1 Count: 1
97.0.0.1 14:40:39



1 UST Compliance Query

¥ L7 DU e s v : Facility «-scce-sece=-
Facility ID 4625 SIC LUST facility N
Facility Name RSG FOREST PRODUCTS
Facility Address HWY. 213, P.0. BOX 169

City, ST Zip MOLALLA OR 97038
Comments

----------- Tanks ------------"-
Tank ID 2 Contents:
Tank Status FILLED Empty
Date Decomm. O01-SEP-89 Petroleum GASOLINE
Permit # AKEAC Haz. Material
Permit Status TERMINATED Unknown
Installed 08-MAY-64 Construction STEEL
Gallons 10000 External Prot PAINTED
Overfill

Leak Detect VISUAL, STOCK INVENTORY,

" v Char Mode: Replace Page 1 Count: 2
97.0.0.1 14:41:02



' UST, Compliance Query
A . Facility ------------

Facility ID 4625 SIC LUST facility N
Facility Name RSG FOREST PRODUCTS
Facility Address HWY. 213, P.0O. BOX 169

Gity, ST Zip MOLALLA OR 97038
Comments

----------- Tanks ------c-c----
Tank ID 3 Contents:
Tank Status ACTIVE Empty
Date Decomm. Petroleum DIESEL
Permit # AKEAD Haz. Material
Permit Status ACTIVE Unknown
Installed 08-MAY-74 Construction STEEL
Gallons 10000 External Prot PAINTED
Overfill

Leak Detect VISUAL, STOCK INVENTORY,

" v Char Mode: Replace Page 1 Count: 3
97.0.0.1 14:41:08



!
Permitee:

Owner :

Property Owner:

Name
Organization
Addressl
Address?
City, ST Zip
Phonel

Name
Organization
Addressl
Address?
City, ST Zip
Phonel

Name
Organization
Addressl
Address?
City, ST Zip
Phonel

v Char Mode: Replace

Page 2

Contdcts ~ssweassmsces

RSG Forest Products
PO Box 169

Molalla OR 97038
(503) 829-7200

RSG Forest Products

PO Box 169

Molalla OR 97038
(503) 829-7200

RSG Forest Products

PO Box 169

Molalla OR 97038
(503) 829-7200

Count: 1
97.0.0.1 14:40:47



= "
______________ ‘13%11ance Payments -----"""'( f

Facility ID 4625
Facility Name RSG FOREST PRODUCTS

Invoice ID Status Billed Fee Received
UST92-02220 PAID 25 : 25
UST91-02495 PAID 25 25
UST90-02846 PAID 25 25
UST89-04565 PAID 100 100

Char Mode: Replace Page 3 Count: *4
. 97.0.0.1 14:40:55




Facility ID
Facility Name

4625

US™ Compliance Query
Facility

SIC LUST facility N

RSG FOREST PRODUCTS

Facility Address HWY. 213, P.0. BOX 169

City, ST Zip MOLALLA OR 97038
Comments
----------- Tanks =---==--cuc----
Tank ID 4 Contents:
Tank Status FILLED Empty
Date Decomm. 01-SEP-89 Petroleum DIESEL
Permit # AKEAE Haz. Material
Permit Status TERMINATED Unknown
Installed 08-MAY-74 Construction STEEL
Gallons 10000 External Prot PAINTED
Overfill
Leak Detect VISUAL, STOCK INVENTORY,
Char Mode: Replace Page 1 Count: *4

97.0.0.1 14:41:12
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Report Date: February 27, 1992
Job#: TP-920221AH-2

Attention: Jeff Tyseling
Jeff Tyseling Enterprises
P.0. Box 748

Estacada, OR 97023

SAMPLE INFORMATION: .. . . . i
Date Samples Were Received By Laboratory: 02721792

Lab No. Field Identification Sample Matrix pate Time
: & A #1 Soil 02-21-92 1208
2 B #1 Soil 02-21-92 1208

ANALYTICAL RESULTS ARE ON THE FOLLOWING PAGE(S)

Sincerely,

enee Chauvin
Technical Director

RJIC/1lws e ?
~ This report is for the sole and exclusive use of the above-named

client. Samples are retained 15 days from the report date, or untili»w~~»é“«~wm
holding time expires. Results pertain only to samples submitted. mig o

UST L’nmpiiance Section

COFFEY LABORATORIES, INC.
12423 NE Whitaker Way + Portiand, OR + 97230 * (503) 254-1794 = FAX (503) 254-1452




g

Jeff Tyseling Enterprises (Page 2) Job#: TP-920221AH-2
Analysis Performed: TPH-HCID qualitative scan for Hydrocarbons, by GC/FID.

Ssummary of Qualitative Screening Test:*

A #1 ‘B #1
RESULTS RESULTS
i it wpEaer R e
Gasoline mot detected by TPH-HCID - e
Diesel detected by TPH-HCID ' v v i
T i e
e R n Cos Aat i e
MRS A S T ST P e
TPH-G :
RPHAD e e Vo et
FPH-ABA b e e
Nome L a i m
Burfogati Ralelavya o ;:;: ---------- 1;1-\: ---------------

*The samples were too contaminated to allow for calculation of surrogate
_spike recoveries. e s S S e R e e

2Analysis Perforzmed: TPH-D, by the Oregon DEQ Method, capillary GC/FID.

DETECTION. A #1 B #1
PARAMETER LIMIT : RESULTS RESULTS
Diesel 10 600 ( 980 -
Surrogate Recovery (%) 120 Department ofESS
nviro

nmental Qualjty
Results expressed as mg/kg unless otherwise noted@D)E@ﬁ?ﬁWE

UST Compliance Section

COFFEY LABORATORIES, INC.
12423 N.E. Whitaker Way  Portland, OR * 97230 » (503) 254-1794 * FAX (503) 254-1452

s wm—

e

M i g ST
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FORM MUST BE SUBMITTED BY UST OWNER OR OPERATOR 30 DAYS BEFORE START OF WORK

YOU MUST CONTACT YOUR LOCAL DEQ REGIONAL OFFICE 3-DAYS BEFORE STARTING ANY
DECOMMISSIONING WORK. (Phone numbers are listed on reverse)

Will tank removal or potential cleanup affect adjacent property or Right-of-Way property? Yes No Z
Date decommissioning is scheduled to begin: /O -25-9 /

Tank DEQ |[Tank Size| Product: Gasoline, Closure or Service Change?|Tank to be
# USsT in Diesel, Used 0il, Other? Replaced? /
Permit| (Gallons) Tank Closure®| New ® » ,\\
Present New Removal |Inplace |Product * Ny 4
B0 = : ( Y
B loagyy|10:09O] Diese L | Diesel | llosuas X/
AKEAD | N

* If decommissioned tank(s) are to be replaced by new underground storage tanks you must submlt a new permit
application containing information on the new tanks 30 days before placing them in service.

oo Submit a soil sampling plan to the DEQ regional office and receive plan ai)proval prior to starting work if 1)
tank is to be decommissioned in-place, 2) tank contents are changed to a non-regulated substance, or 3) tank
contains a regulated substance other than petroleum.

(Owner or Operator)

0bality

e
SEP 25 1991

July 1, 1991 -~ Notice of UST Permanent Decommissioning/Service Ch 1of2

Oregon DEQ

UST Compliance Section



A K

Date: f;%é@/c%/ ' ‘()ﬂil
Facility ID No.: é/énépir’

Dear Tank Owner/Permittee:

DEPARTMENT OF

/ ENVIRONMENTAL
" We received a decommissioning notice on f?/QZSf 7/ QUALITY

4

for _/ underground storage tank(s) located at? i

zs G 7—70/2%7’” /%0&{11 ,/;é.i
Hue RS PO EBox /67
m&lla e T 2038

The following marked paragraphs apply to this situation:

Checking our records, it appears the tanks are registered,
permit fees are current, and the contractor is licensed.

You are required to confirm the date of removal with the
appropriate regional office (see other side) at least 72 hours
prior to tank removal.

New tank(s) to be installed. Permits for the new tank(s) must
be obtained and permit fees paid prior to installation. An
application is enclosed. Contact the UST Compliance Section at
(503) 229-5733 for more permit applications or installation
information. . Once the permit has been issued, you may proceed
with installation. You are required to confirm the date of
installation with the appropriate regional office (see other
side) at least 72 hours in advance.

There are apparently some discrepancies between our records and
the information on your decommissioning form. The following
concerns must be resolved BEFORE decommissioning can proceed:

Inadequate information to identify tanks.

One or more of the tanks are not permitted.

Permit fees for 1988 1989 1990 1991 are past due.

'« The contractor you have identified is not licensed or you
’ id not identify a contractorrd;g;ease note that a DEQ-
licensed contractor 1s ired when work is done by

anyone other than the tank owner.

Please contact the UST Compliance Section at (503) 229-5733 to

provide them with the additional tank identification information,
to obtain details on which tanks need to be permitted and permit
application forms, to arrange payment of fees ($25 per tank
per year), and/or to receive a list of licensed contractors. gii Sw Sixth Avenue

Portland, OR 97204-1390
(503) 229-5696

DEQ-1 &



P
UST - 3 DAY NOTICL

X REMOVAL * 30 Day Notice? N
‘ INSTALL * Permit Application Completed? Y N

Date: Q//f/f'l’ Time: 9/36‘% Expected Activity Date: {5\7'2?()2 2
Facility Name: zug G TM\L? /QA,J:V‘ZL«C‘%Z <91& e .
address: 28570 [Hur. 213
iadle ' 57038  smone: 77200
Facility ID #: Wé»?-&’ A vlece Aiastd S
Service Provider:g/!&% /Lﬁi,&,,; &T :

7, . = : ]
/0/ i i ?g?ﬁ«déﬂa v Phone:égé 96 7 |
2 g 22 4ad ; 7
s & #: fottionen,. (Mt S
icense N C/Uo 36 C&?Af )-71.04")

A Tank I.D. # No. of Tanks Size of Tanks Cont~e‘n§s of Tank
A-KEAD C_?) bﬁa Befia /28,002 Do var l

C /(éwp Cosnc sy »
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I’\~
PHONE NO.: \qu/ (LD(\/ (Circle for filing)
CITY: COUNTY : AQ : Asbestos
WQ@&,\ 0ss
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General Spill
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DEPARTMENT OF
ENVIRONMENTAL
QUALITY

May 19, 1992

NORTHWEST REGION
MARK REEVES
RSG FOREST PRODUCTS
PO BOX 169
MOILAITA OREGON 97038

Re: RSG Forest Products
File No. 03-92-138

Dear Mr. Reeves:

As required by Oregon Administrative Rules (OAR), on May 15,
1992, a release was reported from an underground storage tank
(UST) system at your facility located at 28890 Highway 213 in
Molalla, Oregon. As the responsible party for the facility,

you are required to clean up the release according to OAR 340-
122-201 through 340-122-360, "Cleanup Rules for Leaking Petroleum
UST Systems and Numeric Soil Cleanup Levels for Motor Fuel and
Heating Oil". A copy of these rules is enclosed.

The following is an outline of the reporting process required by
. the Northwest Region, Department of Environmental Quality:

1. If the cleanup is to be completed within 45 days of
identifying the release, a single, final report can be
submitted within 30 days of cleanup completion. This will
satisfy the documentation requirements, provided you meet
the provisions of OAR 340-122-360.

2. If cleanup cannot be completed within 45 days, sulmittal
of an initial status report is required within 45 days of
reporting the release. The report must summarize the
findings to-date, outline your planned actions, and
include anticipated dates of completion for each action.
Additional interim reports may also be required depending
on individual circumstances. A final report will be
required within 30 days of completion of the project.

Please read the enclosed rules carefully. Note that one of the
first things you must do is determine the scope of the problem in
order to select the best method of remediation. The enclosed
information will give you the guidance necessary to meet the
specific documentation requirements for your site. As the owner,
you should be aware of the regulations, even if you have hired a

qualified consultant to do the actual work. 1500 SW First Avenue
Suite 750
Portland, OR 97201-5884
(503) 229-5263
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Please keep the Department up-to-date on activities at the site.
This will help to expedite cleanup and closure of the site. File
No. 03-92-137 has been assigned to this project. Please
reference this number in all future correspondence.

Removing contaminated soils to the matrix cleanup levels is only
one of many options that you may wish to consider for your site.
You may find the services of a qualified consultant helpful in
evaluating different cleanup options. Cleanup options other than
removal to matrix standards require that a Corrective Action Plan
(CAP) be submitted to the Department for approval.. If a CAP is
appropriate for your site, additional information about this
process may be obtained from the region.

The Department is required to recover costs from the responsible
party for oversight of CAP cleanups. You will be notified if the
Department determines that cost recovery will be implemented for
your site. For general information about the cost recovery
process, please contact the UST Cleanup Program at (503) 229-
6635.

Thank you for your cooperation and continued efforts to comply
with the regulations. If you have any questions, please contact
the Northwest Region at (503) 229-5263.

Sincerely,

UST CLEANUP SECTION
Northwest Region

enclosure

cc: UST Cleanup Section, ECD



